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CURRENCY AND MEASURES

Currency Unit = Nakfa
UA 1 = Nakfa 13.159391
UA 1 = USD 1.30291
USD 1 = Nakfa 10.1

(Rate Effective January 2001)

GOVERNMENT FISCAL YEAR

January 1 to December 31

WEIGHTS AND MEASURES

1 Kilogram 2.2 pounds (lb)
1 Metric Ton 1000 kg.
1 Hectare 2.471 acres
1 Square kilometre 100 hectare
1 Square Mile 259 hectare
1 Square Mile 640 acres
1 meter 3.281 feet (ft)
1 foot 0.305 meter
1 km 0.621 mile

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ACORD Agency for Cooperation and Research in Development
ADB/F African Development Bank / Fund
BOE Bank of Eritrea
CBE Commercial Bank of Eritrea
CEW Coalition of Eritrean Women
HSBC Housing and Commerce Bank of Eritrea
ECDF Eritrean Community Development Fund
ERP Emergency Reconstruction Program
GNP Gross National product
F.E. Foreign Exchange Costs
GSE Government of the State of Eritrea
ICB International Competitive Bidding
IDA International Development Association
IDP Internally Displaced Persons
JICA Japanese International Cooperation Agency
L.C. Local Costs
LRCP Land Resources and Crop Production
MOA Ministry of Agriculture
MOE Ministry of Education
MOPW Ministry of Public Works
NCB National Competitive Bidding
NFA Nakfa
PIU Project Implementation Unit
PMU Program Management Unit
ECDF Eritrea Community Development Fund
UA Units of Account
WSA Water Supply Authorities
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AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
01 BP 1387, ABIDJAN 01

Tel: (225) 20 20 44 44
Fax: (225) 20 21 51 60

Telex: 23717

PROJECT INFORMATION SHEET
Date: February 2001

The information given hereunder is intended to provide some guidance to prospective
suppliers, contractors, consultants and all persons interested in the procurement of goods and
services for projects approved by the Boards of Directors of the Bank Group. More detailed
information and guidance should be obtained from the Executing Agency of the Borrower.

1. COUNTRY : The State of Eritrea

2. NAME OF PROJECT : Emergency Reconstruction Programme (ERP)

3. LOCATION : The regions of Gash Barka and Debub

4. BORROWER : The Government of State of Eritrea

5. EXECUTING AGENCY : Ministry of Finance
P.O. Box 198
Asmara, ERITREA
Programme Management Unit
Fax: (291-1) 12 79 47

6. PROJECT DESCRIPTION : The project will focus attention on agriculture
through the provision of inputs, watershed management and animal resources development.
And also support increased social protection through expanding education opportunities in
the rehabilitation of junior secondary schools and the construction of a new teacher training
college. The project will further expand water supply in at least 3 towns in the war-affected
areas of Gash Barka and Debub.

7. TOTAL COST : UA 22.11 mill.

i) Foreign Exchange : UA 14.23 mill.
ii) Local Costs : UA 7.88 mill.

8. BANK GROUP
FINANCING:

ADF Loan : UA 19.9 mill.

9. OTHER SOURCES
OF FINANCE:

GOVERNMENT : UA 2.21 mill.
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10. DATE OF APPROVAL : April 2001

10. ESTIMATED STARTING
DATE AND DURATION : June 2001, 24 months

12. PROCUREMENT

International Competitive Bidding (ICB)
Civil works for a teacher training college (with 10% domestic and 7.5% regional
preference margins); equipment and agricultural and veterinary inputs.

National Competitive Bidding (NCB)
Agricultural infrastructure, water supply systems, rehabilitation/reconstruction of 6
junior secondary schools, and furniture for educational facilities.

International Shopping
Agricultural equipment; equipment for educational facilities.

National Shopping (NS)
Vegetable seeds; equipment for project management; local training costs.

Short-Listing
Technical assistance; auditors.

13. CONSULTANCY SERVICES REQUIRED: Consultancy services will be required
for design, post-contract services and site supervision of civil works until final completion.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Project Background

Eritrea has experienced extensive damage from its war with Ethiopia and a prolonged
drought, which has resulted in a massive increase in internally displaced persons (IDP) to 1.1
million (or a third of the population), mainly from the Gash Barka and Debub regions. The
war has adversely affected the farming households, who have lost livestock and food stocks
as well as farming implements and farm equipment. Roads and bridges, houses, schools,
health facilities as well as water and sanitation infrastructure have also been destroyed.
Initial estimates of total value of destroyed / looted property is over USD 560 million, and
Eritrea has put in place a realistic and comprehensive multi-donor emergency reconstruction
program of USD 287 million for economic and social development.

Purpose of the Loan

The ADF Loan of UA 19.9 million, amounting to 90 % of the total project cost, will be used
to finance 100 % of foreign exchange (UA 14.23 million) and 72 % of the local costs (UA
5.67 million).

Program Goal and Project Objectives

The program goal is to restore economic and social opportunities to war and drought affected
Eritreans while the project objective: is to revive agricultural production and provide
expanded social services to poor people in the war-affected areas of Eritrea.

Brief Description of the Project’s Outputs

In order to achieve this objective, the project will focus attention on agriculture through the
provision of inputs, watershed management and animal resources development. The project
will also support increased social protection through expanding education opportunities in the
rehabilitation of junior secondary schools and the construction of a new teacher training
college. The project will further expand water supply in at least 3 towns in the war-affected
areas of Gash Barka and Debub.

Project Cost

The total project cost is estimated at UA 22.11 million out of which UA 14.23 million
(64.3 %) will be in foreign currency and UA 7.88 million (35.7 %) will be in local currency.

Sources of Finance

The African Development Fund and the Government of Eritrea will jointly finance the
project. The ADF funds (UA 19.9 mill. loan) will be utilized to finance part of professional
services, civil works, furniture, equipment, agricultural inputs, training, and technical
assistance. The ADF contribution, representing 90 % of total costs, will be utilized to cover
100 % of foreign costs and 72 % of local costs, which represent 25.6 % of total cost of the
project.



v

The Government’s contribution of UA 2.21 million, all in local costs, and representing 10 %
of the total project costs, will be utilized to cover parts of the costs of design and supervision,
civil works and all of operating costs.

Project Implementation

The project will be implemented over a period of 24 months, starting from June 2001.

The ERP as a multi-sector and multi-donor financed program will be coordinated by a
Program Management Unit (PMU) already established in the Ministry of Finance. The PMU
will have responsibility for overall program management, and ensuring that financial
management and reporting procedures are acceptable to all the financiers.

A Program Steering Committee chaired by the Director General, Ministry of Local
Government with membership of the Director Generals of the implementing sector ministries
will oversee program implementation and handle policy issues related to the program
implementation.

The implementation of the individual sector programs will be the responsibility of the
Ministry of Agriculture (MOA) (Agriculture Component) and Eritrea Community
Development Fund (ECDF) (Social Protection Component). A PIU has been established in
the MOA with a Project Manager, Procurement Officer and Financial Officer. In the ECDF, a
PIU will be constituted from existing staff.

Conclusions and Recommendations

The project as designed is technically sound, environmentally safe and beneficial to the
Government and rural Eritreans. It is accordingly recommended that an ADF Loan not
exceeding UA 19.9 million be extended to the State of Eritrea for the purpose of
implementing the project as described in this report, subject to conditions specified in the
loan agreement.
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ERITREA
EMERGENCY RECONSTRUCTION PROGRAM

PROJECT MATRIX

Objectively Verifiable Indicators Means of
Verification

Assumptions

Program Goal
To restore economic and social opportunities to war and
drought affected Eritreans thereby alleviating poverty.
Project Objective:
The objective of the project is to revive agricultural production
and restore social services to poor people in the war-affected
areas of Eritrea.

Number of IDPs reduced and engaged in
productive activities.

ERREC Statistics GSE remains committed to
the program

Outputs:
1. Enhanced agricultural production

2. Improved water supply and sanitation service levels.

3. Improved access to educational facilities

Over the project period:
 15,000 ha restored to agricultural production
 1630 ha of water catchment area rehabilitated
 Water supply and sanitation facilities

rehabilitated and extended in 3 towns.
 6 no. Junior Secondary schools rehabilitated

and 1 Teacher Training College constructed.

 M&E reports
 Project quarterly

reports
 Project

supervision
reports

 No resumption of
hostilities.

 Good rains

Activities
Agriculture
 Procurement of agricultural machinery and inputs;
 Rehabilitation of damaged water catchment areas;
 Construction of mechanic workshops and stores
 Procurement of day-old chicks, poultry feed and housing
 Provision of vet equipment, drugs and vitamins;
 Training of 160 animal health workers
 Construction of 12 simple vet. structures
Social Protection
 Rehabilitation of Junior Secondary Schools
 Construction of a teacher training college
 Rehabilitation and extension of the water supply schemes
 Procurement of consultants for the designs and

supervision of the works
Project Management
 M&E
 Technical Assistance

CATEGORY COST
(Mill. UA)

Supv. & Design 0.80
Civil Works 12.54
Furniture 0.38
Equipment 2.72
Agricultural inputs 1.83
Training 0.06
Operating Costs 0.91

Technical Assistance 0.08
Total Base Costs 19.32

Contingencies 2.79
Total project Costs 22.11

Financing
ADF 19.9
GSE 2.21
Total 22.11

 Project records

 counterpart funding
forthcoming;

 donor co-financing
forthcoming;

 beneficiary
participation
forthcoming;

 Existing capacity of the
GSE to implement a
complex and multi-
sector project adequate

 Implementation
schedule adhered to
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STATE OF ERITREA
BASIC DATA SHEET COMPARATIVE SOCIO-ECONOMIC INDICATORS
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1. ORIGIN AND HISTORY OF THE PROJECT

1.1 The simmering border conflict between Eritrea and Ethiopia erupted into open
warfare in May 1998. Some two years on, an escalation of the conflict led to a massive
humanitarian crisis with the displacement of about a million Eritreans (almost a third of the
entire population). The war has had the greatest impact on the regions of Gash Barka and
Debub, which are home to some 47 percent of the population and provide over 70 percent of
national grain production. In addition, some 70,000 Eritreans were deported from Ethiopia,
putting added pressure on already poor communities. The conflict has thus created an
overwhelming number of internally displaced people (IDPs) currently housed in camps and
within communities in safer parts of the country.

1.2 The humanitarian crisis was exacerbated by the drought of 1998/9 that ravaged the
Horn of Africa. A comprehensive estimate of the damage caused is still far from complete.
UN Inter-agency rapid surveys of households indicate that currently, some 218,000 people
are living in IDP camps, 100,000 in informal camps or close to their villages, and some 650,
000 formerly displaced people have returned to their destroyed villages. Currently, only 10
out of 59 health facilities in the Gash Barka area are functioning and over 80 percent of the
IDPs have no emergency education facility. Agricultural production has declined by over 30
percent in the last two years and what little food aid was available was unevenly distributed
in the various IDP camps.

1.3 The conflict has exacted a heavy toll on the Eritrean economy with the closure of the
Asseb port to Ethiopian imports (4% of GNP). Initial estimates show that the fiscal deficit
jumped from 5.5% in 1997 to some 35% in 1999. This deficit has been financed to a large
extent by domestic borrowing with its attendant inflationary consequences. Inflation, which
was low before the conflict, grew sharply at an annual rate of over 16 percent in the course of
1998 rising to about 20 percent in 1999. The Eritrean Nakfa has steadily depreciated from 6.0
to 10.1 Nakfa to the US Dollar over the past three years. The country’s import cover has
shrunk from 6.4 months to 3.3 months in the last three years. Over 53% of the population was
estimated to be poor in 1994. Now, as a result of the conflict, and the mobilization of men
between 18-40, mostly unemployed women head a significant number of households. This
development, together with the loss of economic and social assets has severely aggravated the
poverty situation.

1.4 The recent University of Asmara study on the consequences of the war has put the
total value of damage at USD 564 million, which represents over 85 percent of the 1999
GNP. The most severely affected regions were Gash Barka suffering 74 percent of the
damage while the Debub area had 26 percent of the damage. Farming households were most
affected with loss of livestock estimated at some 62 percent of all war losses. The damage to
schools, hospitals and other government buildings was estimated at USD 23.6 million or 5
percent of total damage. Other property damaged, such as roads, bridges and the like are in
the order of USD 53.4 million. Overall per capita loss is estimated at over USD 1,000 in Gash
Barka and USD 100 in Debub. Table 1.1 below depicts the estimated damage from the
conflict.
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Table 1.1
Estimate of War Damages

(in million Nakfa)

Debub Gash-Barka Total

Amount
Percent
of Total Amount

Percent
of Total Amount

Percent of
Total

Farming Households 413 28 3,114 75 3,526 62
Non-Farm Households 557 37 401 10 957 17
Other households 371 25 23 1 394 7
Schools, Hospitals, and
Government Buildings

132 9 104 2 236 5

Other properties (roads,
bridges, culverts)

12 1 521 12 534 9

Total 1,485 100 4,163 100 5,647 100
Value in million USD 148 416 564

1.5 In the wake of this devastation, the Government of the State of Eritrea (GSE) and
international community efforts were directed firstly at the humanitarian crises. This effort
was coordinated through UNDP and the Eritrean Relief and Refugee Commission (ERREC)
to provide tents, essential food and medicines, water and sanitation facilities.

1.6 Persistent mediation efforts by the international community finally resulted in a cease-
fire signed by both parties in Algiers in June 2000. The GSE is thus now in a position to
address the medium term social and economic reconstruction. With the assistance of its
development partners, the GSE has prepared a multi-sector Emergency Reconstruction
Program (ERP). The ERP is financed by GSE, ADF, IDA, Danida, France, Italy and EU
amounts to USD 287.7 million. Based on the participatory assessment of damage, the
program will reconstruct and rehabilitate assets lost and damaged in agriculture, education,
health, roads, public utilities, private sector as well as provide balance of payments support.
The ERP has been designed to meet the priority reconstruction needs. The gap between the
overall damage assessed (USD 564 million) and the emergency needs (USD 287 million)
have been met in part by the emergency humanitarian relief efforts coordinated by the UN.
The rest will be met by the post reconstruction social and economic development.

1.7 The ADF was first formally invited to participate in the Donor’s conference on ERP
held in Asmara in August 2000. An ADF mission was subsequently in Asmara in September
2000 to fully identify and prepare a project for Bank assistance. A multi-disciplinary ADF
team was in Eritrea in January 2001 to appraise the ADF contribution to the ERP.

2. ERITREAN EMERGENCY RECONSTRUCTION PROGRAM

2.1 Background

2.1.1 The war has adversely affected the farming households, who have lost economic
assets in the form of livestock lost, stolen or destroyed, food stocks pillaged or burned, as
well as loss of whatever meagre farming implements and farm equipment they had. Roads
and bridges have also been destroyed and need to be rehabilitated, while new roads are
required to ease access to the IDP camps. Over 54,000 houses have been reported completely
destroyed while damage to schools and health facilities have been massive. Initial estimates
of total value of destroyed / looted property is estimated at USD 564 million. The
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environment has also suffered through land degradation and soil fertility losses as well as
losses of large areas of woodland and savannah grassland along with loss of biological
diversity and habitats.

2.1.2 The program described in the rest of this chapter is the overall multi-donor funded
emergency reconstruction programme. The components funded by the Bank Group are given
in paragraph 2.4.3 and detailed in Chapter 4.

2.2 Program Objectives

The GSE has, with the support of its development partners, developed a multi-donor
funded Emergency Reconstruction Program with the immediate objective of recommencing
the process of reconstruction and economic recovery. Given the limited resources available,
the program is designed to finance a set of priority complementary actions in support of both
public and private sectors that will have the most impact in restarting the economy.

2.3 Program Components

2.3.1 Agriculture: The agriculture component is expected to finance the purchase and
distribution of seeds, fertilizers, agricultural tools, tractors and machinery, and livestock.
Agricultural inputs, including livestock will be given as a one-off grant to war and drought-
affected farmers. This will enable rural families to return to their farms and resume crop and
livestock production.

2.3.2 Infrastructure Rehabilitation: This component comprises the rehabilitation of
infrastructure in the roads and energy sectors.

a) Roads: Interventions in this sector will involve rehabilitation of key roads and
bridges to facilitate delivery of food aid and social services, the return and resettlement of
war refugees, as well as enhance economic recovery in the affected areas. This consists of
rehabilitation, upgrading and reshaping of Link roads with overall length of about 1,300 km.
In the Central, North Eastern and Northern Belts. Bridges with a combined total span of 225
metres have been identified for reconstruction/construction along the road links in order to
provide guarantee access throughout the year. Technical Advisory will also be provided to
the Ministry of Public Works (MOPW) – Infrastructure Department for program management
and implementation, and consultancy services for pre-construction investigation design work,
contract documentation and supervision of civil works will also be provided.

b) Energy: Rehabilitation work in the energy sector will include:

c) Rehabilitation of the new Hirgigo Power Plant in Massawa – this serves as the back-
bone of the Eritrean power system supplying Asmara, Dekemhare, Keren, Massawa, and
Mendefera;

(i) Repairs to power systems in Barentu, Tesseney, Adi Quala, Adi Keyih and Senafe.

2.3.3 Social Protection: The component is aimed at arresting further deterioration in the
welfare of households through the following activities will be carried out through the Eritrean
Community Development Fund (ECDF) which finances community-based sub-projects to
support the rehabilitation and development of basic social and economic infrastructure:
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(a) Infrastructure sub-component: This component will include the following specific
activities:

(i) Education - rehabilitation and refurbishing of schools in Debub and Gash Barka
regions; construction of makeshift classrooms and a teacher training centre; procurement of
educational supplies; training, recreation and extra-curricular activities

(ii) Health - rehabilitation of basic health facilities

(iii) Access Roads - rehabilitation of small feeder roads in areas serving refugee camps
and returnee locations

(iv) Water Supply - construction of three water supply schemes in Adi Keyih, Dibarwa,
and Segheneiti, which have received considerable influx of deportees from Ethiopia and have
recorded low rainfalls.

(b) Income Generating sub-component: The Village Bank Savings and Credit Program
will be refinanced under each of its two tiers. Tier-One Credit Program provides loans of up
to USD 1,000 to groups or individuals for income-generating activities. Tier-Two Credit
Program provides larger loans of up to USD 10,000 to groups and individuals to finance
businesses mainly in rural areas.

(c) Housing sub-component: The program will provide financial resources and/or
building materials to subsidize the cost of rebuilding homes for approximately 20,000
households.

(d) Community-based Safety Net sub-component: This will include the financing of
various traditional safety nets to be implemented at community level. These include cash
transfers (grants) to households severely affected by the war, cash-for-work schemes, etc.

2.3.4 Private Sector Development: This consists of three sub-components, namely:

(a) Support for Affected Enterprises will enable the Commercial Bank of Eritrea (CBE),
the Housing and Commerce Bank of Eritrea (HCBE), and the Eritrean Development and
Investment Bank (EDIB) to provide debt relief to an estimated 2,967 borrowers affected by
the war. The destruction of assets financed by these banks resulted in their incurring losses
estimated at USD 33 million.

(b) Loan Fund will be channeled through same three banks to finance, on commercial
terms, the fixed investment and permanent working capital needs of viable private
enterprises. This sub-component is aimed at reviving exports, which have fallen drastically
over the last two years.

(c) Technical Assistance Program to provide the specialized skills required to boost the
capacity of the three banks for long term credit risk-analysis and enable the Bank of Eritrea
exercise prudent control over banking institutions.
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2.3.5 Balance of Payment Support: This component will provide the Government with
immediate, quick-disbursing balance of payments support to be spent towards a positive list
of imports thus reducing the deficit and help macro-economic stabilization.

2.4 Program Cost and Financing Plan

2.4.1 The overall size of the program is estimated to be US$ 287.7 million. A Donors
Conference was held on 09 September 2000 at which Danida, ADF, IDA, EU, Italian
Cooperation and GSE were present. The Conference agreed to co-finance the program on
joint / parallel basis as deemed appropriate by each donor. The overall commitments to the
program so far amounts to US$ 267.6 million with a financing gap of US$ 20.1 million. The
Government is having further discussions with donors to bridge the financing gap.

2.4.2 Table 2.1 below indicates overall current donor commitment to the Program by
component and the contribution of the Government of the State of Eritrea (GSE).

2.4.3 The Bank has selected to intervene in agriculture and social protection (basic
education and water supply) taking into consideration its Vision, which emphasizes
agriculture and rural development and the social sectors. The chosen sectors are also in line
with the Bank Group Country Strategy Paper (CSP) for Eritrea. Interventions in agriculture
will consolidate previous Bank financed activities and yield immediate and direct benefits to
the population affected by the conflict.

Table 2.1
ERP Financing Plan

in USD Millions

Component
Total Cost
(million
US$)

ADF IDA EU ITALY DANIDA FRANCE GSE FUNDING
GAP

1 Agriculture 43 8.1 15 11
2 Infrastructure

Rehabilitation
61

Energy 25 15 3
Roads 36 15 3

3 Private Sector
Development

45 30 10

4 Social Protection 41 8.5
ECDF

infrastructure
component

21 13.1

ECDF micro-credit
component

2

Housing Program 10 10
Traditional safety

nets
8 8

5 Balance of
Payments Support

77.5 50 27.7

6 PMU (M&E) 4 1.4 2
7 Contingencies 16.2 3.3 4.5

TOTAL 287.7 25.9 90 50 58.7 11 3 29 20.1

(GSE contribution is spread among the different components.)
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2.4.4 The GSE is also currently embarking on the formulation of a multi-donor supported
Demobilisation and Reintegration Program designed to address the need for rehabilitation
and social reintegration of former combatants into productive employment. This program
will complement the ERP efforts in addressing the overall consequences of the war.

3. AGRICUTURE, EDUCATION AND WATER SECTORS

3.1 The Agriculture Sector

3.1.1 According to the recently concluded agricultural sector review, Eritrea has an
estimated rural population of about 2.2 million (80 percent) and a total land area of some 12.2
million hectares. The country has six agricultural zones defined by climate, altitude, soils,
and population density. The crop production systems are rainfed subsistence farming, semi-
intensive to commercial rainfed and irrigated agriculture. Traditional rainfed agriculture
accounts for more than 90 percent of the estimated 400,000 hectares of cropped land using
little or no modern agricultural inputs. Farmers produce mainly cereals, pulses and oilseed on
average farms of 1 to 2 ha. in the highlands and lowlands respectively. Cereals cover some 80
percent of the rainfed area with sorghum being the most important crop, followed by barley
(in the higher and cooler zones), wheat, teff (eragrostis tef), maize, and the millets. Sesame is
the main oil crop and faba beans are the leading pulse

3.1.2 About 28,000 ha. of land is under irrigated crop production. Spate irrigation is the
more common type and is most frequently used for sorghum on the escarpments. Commercial
farmers use surface and drip irrigation for high value horticultural crops, mainly onion,
papaya, tomato, peppers, eggplant, okra, banana, citrus and mango. The major farm markets
are located in the southwest along the river basins of Gash Barka. The main source of water
for irrigation development is underground water extracted from shallow, open hand-dug
wells. In the Gash and Barka river basins, the wells are dug either on the river sand bed or on
its outer edges in order to maximize the water content of the deep fine silt of alluvial soils.

3.1.3 Constraints in the Agricultural Sector: Given low and variable precipitation levels
compounded by their low base productivity, Eritrean farmers are unable to generate much of
a marketable surplus. Imports frequently meet over a third of domestic food requirements.
Crop yields are low and range from 0.2 to 1.5 mt/ha. The degradation of the environment is
also cause for concern, as watershed protection becomes increasingly crucial for vegetable
production in the highlands. The principal constraints to animal production in general and
poultry in particular, are the inefficient system of production, frequent disease outbreaks, low
nutritional levels and lack of skilled manpower. The loss of economic assets has been in the
form of animals lost, stolen or destroyed, food stocks that have been pillaged or burned as
well as loss of whatever meagre farming implements and farm equipment the communities
possess. Losses in agricultural output have been conservatively put at some 30 percent of
average annual production in both the crops and livestock sub-sectors.

3.1.4 Agricultural Development Strategies as specified in the policy statement of October
1998 and reconfirmed in the recently concluded Agricultural Sector Review (January 2001)
are to:
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(i) achieve food security

(ii) protect and restore the environment

(iii) generate employment

(iv) supply raw materials to domestic industries

(v) earn foreign exchange through exports

(vi) revitalize forestry and wildlife resources

(vii) promote rational exploitation and proper management of natural resources

3.1.5 These strategies are being met through the introduction of modern farming inputs and
practices, the rehabilitation of existing commercial farms and the expansion of agriculture
into areas with a high productive potential. In the animal resources sector, current programs
are aimed at an increase in animal production by restocking with appropriate beef, dairy,
draught and poultry breeds combined with the provision of adequate veterinary services; and
to protect the environment through the use of appropriate terracing, afforestation and water
harvesting techniques.

3.1.6 Agricultural Institutions: The main technical departments of the MOA are
Agricultural Research, Animal Resources Development (ARD), Agricultural Extension and
the Land Resources and Crop Production (LRCP) Department. At the regional level, the
MOA is present through a senior officer from each of the 4 technical departments under the
administrative supervision of the Zoba Head. Current staff shortages are mainly for
agricultural researchers, policy analysts, agricultural and civil engineers, wildlife, forestry
and livestock specialists. The EDIB is currently implementing the credit component of the
national livestock development project. ACORD (a British NGO) is active in rural savings
mobilization and micro-finance in the Gash Barka region and increasingly in the Debub area
as well.

3.1.7 Impact of the Conflict on Agriculture: The agricultural sector in Eritrea has been
severely affected by the recent conflict and the drought. GSE estimates put the value of
damage in the agricultural sector at US$ 352 million. At the central government level, the
conflict has severely hampered the ability of the GSE to implement its regular development
programs through manpower shortages and reduced budgetary allocations. The environment
has also not been spared with land degradation and soil fertility losses reported. Considerable
areas of woodland and savannah grassland have been burnt with resulting loss of biological
diversity and habitats. Catchment areas, so important for irrigation development, have been
denuded with consequent high rates of soil erosion.

3.2 The Education Sector

3.2.1 The school system in Eritrea consists of three levels: i) elementary level including
grades 1 to 5; ii) middle level, also called junior secondary, including grades 6 to 7, and iii)
secondary level including grades 8 to 11. The first two levels make up basic education. There
is no government financed pre-school level, but pre-school activities by the private sector are
actively encouraged by the Ministry of Education. Since independence in 1991, there has
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been substantial investment in the education sector, which saw the number of elementary
schools rising to 500 by 1998, double the figure in ten years previous. The outcome has been
impressive - elementary level gross enrolment ratios (GER) had risen on the average to 51%
by 1998, up from 36% in 1991 (see Table 3.1 below). However, female enrolment rose only
13 percentage points in contrast to male, which recorded a 16-point increase. Enrolment at
secondary school level also rose significantly within the period, even though girls were
substantially under-represented at this level. Despite the positive developments recorded, the
national literacy rate estimated at 30-40% was lower than the sub-Saharan average of 44%
(1997).

Table 3.1
Gross Enrolment and Teacher Population by Level (1992 - 1999)

Gross Enrolment
Ratio %

(M/F) 1992

Gross Enrolment Ratio
%

(M/F) 1998

% Increase in no.
of enrolees

(M/F) 1992-98

Pupil-Teacher
Ratio 1998a

Elementary 38.7 / 33.8 54.7 / 46.5 65.8 / 61.7 43 (47)
Middle 19.9 / 20.3 38.9 / 30.9 128.9 / 78.9 49 (56)
Secondary 12.2 / 12.1 18.4 / 12.7 76.4 / 23.0 43 (49)

a:/ Values for 1999 in parenthesis.

3.2.2 Education Policy and Goals: The education sector policy developed in 1991 revolves
around the following principles:

- to promote equal opportunity in terms of access, equity, relevance and continuity of
education to all school-aged children;

- to provide elementary education in respective mother tongue languages;
- to provide middle and secondary level education in English;
- to encourage the provision of education by the private sector;
- to provide continuing education through formal and non-formal channels to achieve a

more literate and skilled population;
- to steadily increase enrolments in secondary, technical and vocational schools to meet

skilled work force requirements, with emphasis on imparting of multi-craft skills;
- to make serious efforts in the sharing of the costs of education between Government,

communities and parents.

3.2.3 Based on the policy, the Ministry of Education has set the following medium-term
goals:

- raise access of elementary school aged children up to 80% from the present level of
about 50 % by year 2010.

- improve quality and efficiency at all levels;
- support pre-school education initiatives by the private sector;
- increase access, quality and efficiency of secondary and technical schools and

vocational programs;
- reduce illiteracy rate to below 40 % by the year 2003;
- improve the Ministry’s capacity to analyze policy options, develop strategic plans and

information systems and upgrade sector management at all levels.

3.2.4 Financing of Education: Consistent with the reported increase in enrolment figures,
spending on education has increased significantly since independence – rising in real terms
from 35 million NFA in 1992 to 154 million NFA in 1998. Most of this has come from the
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State, as education remains free at all levels. The private sector plays a limited role in the
delivery and financing of education services: in 1998 it accounted for just 10% of enrolment
and 17% of all educational facilities. Government policy is, however, shifting in favour of an
expanded role for non-governmental agencies (NGOs) and for-profit investors in the
education sector. Unfortunately, the outbreak of war, and the ensuing economic decline, has
had a negative impact on this effort.

3.2.5 Major Education Sector Constraints (Pre-conflict): The relatively low gross enrolment
rates at all levels reflect a system with serious constraints both in terms of numbers of schools
and teachers. There are significant geographical and gender disparities in access to education.
Overall repetition and drop out rates are high at 22% and 9%, respectively, suggesting low
internal efficiency of the sector. The quality of education is compromised largely by
inadequate supply of teachers. As seen in Table 3.1 above, the pupil-teacher ratio (at 43:1) in
1998 was significantly poorer than the UNESCO recommended index of 35:1. However, the
teacher shortage goes back long before the recent conflict. From colonial rule up to
independence in 1991, there was little education provided for the population of Eritrea. Most
teachers were Ethiopians, and many left the country after independence. As the immediate
concern in the post-independence era was to increase the numbers of teachers (not the
quality), there was rapid turnout of (under-qualified) teachers. And, whereas steps have since
been taken to improve standards through review of curricula, improved teaching methods and
in-service training for teachers at all levels, there is still a long way to go before quality
education is widely available to children in Eritrea. Besides, the major constraint of
inadequate teacher training facility remains unresolved. At the moment there is only one
teacher training college in the country, with an annual output of just 450 teachers.

3.2.6 Impact of the Conflict on Education: Substantial damage was done to school buildings
as a result of the conflict. Eritrea faces a grave shortage of teachers resulting from the
massive exodus of Ethiopian teachers Moreover with the deportation of some 70,000
Eritreans (including a large proportion of children) there is an increased and urgent need for
teachers. The number of teachers also decreased because of mobilization of young people
who could have entered the teaching profession. At the onset of hostilities in 1998, Debub
and Gash Barka regions accounted for nearly half of all educational facilities and elementary
school enrolment in the country. About two-thirds of these were located in Debub. The two
regions also accounted for approximately 35% of total MOE expenditures. The damage
assessment prepared under the coordination of the University of Asmara estimates the value
of damaged schools in these two regions at US$ 4.7 million. However, despite the internal
displacement of the population, basic education continued in makeshift structures with a
teaching force made up of young people on national service. Available information indicate
that while elementary school enrolment actually increased by 9% from 1998 to 1999, teacher
population declined by 7%, thereby pushing pupil-teacher ratio from 43 to 49. Furthermore,
some 60,000 children who previously lived in border areas with no schools were given basic
education for their first time in IDP camps. When the conflict is finally over, these children
must be given a permanent alternative, which will put added pressure on the Government in
terms of provision of schools and teachers. At the current teacher output level of 450 per
annum, it will take 3.1 years to supply enough teachers (undergoing a 12-month accelerated
training programme) simply to meet the pre-war pupil-teacher ratio for these new entrants to
the education system. This is apart from the additional needs that will naturally result from
population growth. As part of temporary measures to address this situation, GSE has resorted
to recruiting teachers from outside the country, notably Indian.
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3.3 The Water and Sanitation Sector

3.3.1 The Debub and Gash Barka regions, like the rest of Eritrea, are water-scarce. The
main surface water sources in the Gash Barka region are the Gash and Barka rivers. The
primary water source in the Debub region is the Mereb River and its tributaries, all of, which
are ephemeral streams that only flow intermittently for short periods. Groundwater resources
seem to be more abundant in the regions and they occur in most geological formations in the
area but the quantities are uncertain, as they have not been extensively studied. There are two
distinct rainy seasons – a major one from June to August and a minor one from April to May
with average annual rainfall ranging from 390 to 700 mm.

3.3.2 Major Water Sector Constraints: One of the main constraints is the water scarcity as a
result of low rainfall. In addition, due to 30 years of war for independence, water supply and
sanitation coverage in Eritrea is low and facilities date back to the period of occupation by the
Italians and are in a poor state. Safe water supply coverage is estimated at 7% and 44% for
rural and urban areas respectively and the average daily water consumption is below the
WHO standard of 20 litres per capita (l/c/d). Surface water and springs serve 11% of the
population, 48% use hand-dug wells while 8% use drilled wells. More than one third of the
rural population spends more than an hour collecting water daily. Most wells dry up during
the dry season forcing the rural population to resort to other generally polluted sources like
rivers, ponds, and pools resulting in a high incidence of water-borne diseases particularly
among women and children. Sanitation facilities in both towns and villages are also limited
with very few individual and public latrine facilities. Many families use open fields that have
the potential of polluting the groundwater sources.

3.3.3 In addition to the low level of investments in the sector, tariffs in urban water schemes
are low to meet operation and maintenance or investment costs. Also water tariffs tend to be
higher for the poorer people using communal water points or buying from water vendors.

3.3.4 Sector Policy and Goals: To address water sector issues, GSE’ stated objective is:

 to manage and develop water resources in Eritrea in an integrated manner so as to secure
and provide water of adequate quantity and quality for all social and economic needs.

 In the area of domestic water supply, to ensure that by 2010:

(a) a minimum of 20 l/c/d are delivered to 75% of the rural population
(b) 40 l/c/d are delivered to 100% of the urban population
(c) the water facilities are 75-85% effective and functional

 to allocate available water among various sectors and user groups (to meet irrigation,
livestock, industrial and other competing demands) by considering economic, social and
environmental value of water as well as market and pricing realities.

3.3.5 The policies require that overall national water resources planning, development and
management be undertaken in a sustainable, equitable and environmentally sound manner in
conformity with international resolutions, approaches, and guidelines. The policy accords
highest priority to the provision of safe and adequate water for all citizens.
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3.3.6 Water Sector Development Strategies The strategies for achieving the stated
objectives include integrated development and management for combined use of surface and
ground water resources as well as capacity building at all levels within the sector. In line with
the Government’s decentralization policy, the strategies will ensure the implementation of
sustainable water resources planning, development and management procedures in all regions
(zobas); and that they take into account the opportunities, constraints, concepts and
approaches stipulated in the National Environment Management Plan. In addition the
strategies include the establishment of comprehensive and enforceable water and sanitation
sector legislation and regulation, guidelines and standards; treating water as an economic,
social and environmental good; and recognize the importance of the participation of
beneficiary communities particularly women.

3.3.7 Water Sector Institutions: There are a number of different players active in the
management of the water sub-sector. The Water Resources Department of the MoLWE,
serves as the regulatory body mandated for water resources assessment and serves as an
advisory body and a center for water resources information. It is also responsible for water
use and management. Other players with responsibilities for water development and service
provision include the Ministry of Local Government and the regional (zoba) administrations
and local authorities, the Department of Agriculture and the Department of Infrastructure of
the Ministry of Public Works. Each of the ministries is represented at the zoba level.

3.3.8 Provision of water and sanitation services in the urban sector rests with the
municipalities while those for rural areas rests with the Ministry of Local Government and
the ECDF.

3.3.9 Impact of the Conflict on the Water Sector: The water sector has not suffered much
damage and destruction to the infrastructure as a result of the war. However the influx of
IDPs from the border area into some towns and villages particularly in the Debub and Gash
Barka regions has placed high pressure on the already inadequate water supply and sanitation
schemes existing in the towns and villages rendering them more deficient for the rapidly
increasing demands. In particular, the towns of Dibarwa, Adi Keyih, Segenetti and Barentu
have been severely affected by this influx of IDPs. The water supply schemes in these towns
apart from being old and poorly maintained were inadequate to meet the demands providing
only about 10 l/c/d before the influx of IDPs, which has further decreased. Studies had been
conducted for the rehabilitation and expansion of the water schemes in 7 towns in Debub
region in 1998 with funding from JICA. These were Dibarwa, Segenetti, Adi Keyih,
Dekemhare, Mendefera, Adi Quala, and Senafe.

3.3.10 Dibarwa town water supply was in a poor state, and only 43% of the 1998 population
was connected to the water supply system, 28% used water vendors and the rest used river
and spring water. Only 11% had access to household latrine facilities with the rest using the
open fields, as there are no public latrines. In Segenetti, about 97% of the 1998 population
use the water supply system and only 3% use rivers and unprotected springs. However,
during the dry periods, water has to be brought in by tankers from sources 27 kms away.
About 85% of those using the scheme depended on communal supplies. Also only about 5%
had access to latrine facilities while the rest used open fields. In Adi Keyih 30% of the 1998
population used the piped system, while the rest got their water from vendors. Less that 50%
of households had access to latrine facilities. The situations have deteriorated in all 3 towns
since the coming of the IDPs and the populations have increased by 40% since 1997 (from
25,192 to over 35,000).
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3.3.11 The Government is faced with the need to quickly rehabilitate the existing water
supply facilities that have high leakage and extend them to accommodate the rapidly
increasing demand. There is also need to provide adequate sanitation to these densely
populated towns to limit possibilities of disease outbreaks. As a result GSE has placed
highest priority on the rehabilitation and expansion of water supply and sanitation services in
the towns of Dibarwa, Segenetti and Adi Keyih as well as a number of other towns in the two
regions.

4. THE PROJECT

4.1 Project Concept and Rationale

4.1.1 The ERP merits particular and urgent attention given the scale and intensity of
devastation faced by the Eritrean people. Entire villages and towns have been destroyed and
families forced to flee to camps. As a result, the ERP has been conceived to replace the
massive losses of economic assets that will enable the households and business concerns to
resume normal economic activity.

4.1.2 In formulating the ERP, the GSE undertook extensive consultations with the local
communities in the war-affected areas and with its development partners. A Donors
Conference was held in August 2000 to define the priority areas of intervention as well as
solicit donor interest. The University of Asmara was charged with the responsibility of
conducting a comprehensive survey of damage caused by the war. The MOA undertook
regular consultations with the war-affected communities to estimate remedial actions
necessary and to work out guidelines for designating beneficiaries as well as mechanisms for
administration of the agricultural component of the ERP. The donor community under the
coordination of the UNDP is present in the IDP camps with humanitarian assistance and
conduct regular monitoring of the health and nutrition situation, especially of women and
children. A UN coordinated inter-agency task force publishes a monthly bulletin on the
situation of IDPs. The ERP also relies on existing arrangements for program implementation
and therefore does not imply additional or new structures. The program is demand driven in
the choices of actions to be undertaken by the ECDF.

4.1.3 The ERP as designed also benefits from the lessons learned from earlier Bank
experience elsewhere as well as Bank and donor experience within the country. It will be
recalled that the ADF component of the RRPE consisted of the procurement of road
maintenance equipment. Key lessons learnt are (i) the need to establish early and clear
responsibilities for donor coordination. Accordingly, the ERP has put in place a Program
Steering Committee to assist in donor coordination; (ii) the need for flexibility in
procurement and disbursement arrangements. The ERP has prepared a Manual of
Procurement and the Bank financed project has developed procurement guidelines that are
flexible yet in line with prevailing procedures; (iii) the importance of commitment and local
ownership of both the borrower and intended beneficiaries has been assured by the various
local village committees responsible for beneficiary identification and the placement of the
PMU in the Ministry of Finance; (iv) the need for donor assistance in training particularly in
procurement has been taken care of with the placement of a Procurement Expert in the PIU of
the MOA.
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4.1.4 The updated Country Strategy Paper (1999-2001) for Eritrea was approved in October
2000. The CSP states that in terms of lending operation, the Bank Group’s assistance strategy
in Eritrea’s public sector during 1999-2001 will aim at supporting post-conflict
reconstruction effort, in the context of the multi-donor umbrella response to the humanitarian
and economic crises resulting from the border conflict. The Bank Group’s intervention would
concentrate on the pro-poor components of the ERP conforming to the ADF-VIII priorities
and the Bank’s Vision. The priority activities envisaged by the CSP include rehabilitation of
agricultural assets, infrastructure reconstruction and social protection.

4.2 Project Area and Beneficiaries

4.2.1 The Gash-Barka administrative region in the southwestern part of Eritrea has the
largest land area with 33,350 km2 and the second largest pre-conflict population of over
541,000 in 1998. Rainfall ranges from 300 mm in the north to about 700 mm in the south
with mean annual temperature of between 21 and 250C. The region is bounded by the high
western slopes with extensive lowlands covering the rest. It has inherently fertile soil and
contributes about 50% of the national crop production.

4.2.2 The Debub Administrative Region to the south is much smaller in area covering 8,349
km2 but with a pre-conflict population of over 776,000 making it the most populous part of
Eritrea. The region consists of the Basaltic Plateau (1800-2000 m) in the west, isolated
sandstone plateau blocks (over 2200 m) in the southeast, and the Hazemo plain (1400-1700
m) in the central part, southern slopes and river valleys. Average rainfall ranges from 400 to
700 mm increasing from north to south. The soils are very fertile and subjected to intensive
cultivation that contributes over 20% of the annual crop production in Eritrea.

4.2.3 The main beneficiaries of the project are the IDPs returning to their original villages,
the current host families of the IDPs, the drought victims forced to migrate to the project area
and the deportees from Ethiopia currently settled in the project area. They are faced with food
insecurity at the household level all year round. They are very poor in resources and most of
them have no access to credit, cannot afford the basic investment for agricultural
development or meet their basic needs, can neither afford health facilities nor meet their
obligations of educating their children. In the agricultural sector, the project will directly
benefit 770,000 war and drought affected persons engaged in vegetable production,
catchment rehabilitation and animal production of which 60 percent shall be women.

4.2.4 The beneficiaries of the social protection component are the 35,000 inhabitants of the
3 towns, the 8,400 children of school-going age who will be educated at the six junior
secondary schools being rehabilitated as well as 1,000 teachers who will be trained at the
teacher training college over the project period. The college will, therefore, contribute to
improving the quality of education and help save scarce foreign exchange resources currently
being used to recruit external teachers.

4.3 Strategic Context

4.3.1 The choice of areas of Bank intervention were premised on the consolidation of
previous and on-going Bank interventions as well as investment in strategic areas that will
yield immediate and direct benefits to project beneficiaries. Accordingly, the areas of input
supply, building construction and rehabilitation, poultry production, as well as rehabilitation
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of educational facilities and expansion of water supply schemes have been identified for
Bank Group support.

4.3.2 The interventions in the agricultural sector are in line with the recommendations of
the recently concluded review of the agricultural sector which places emphasis on (i)
developing the private sector (ii) promoting regional development generating technical
change and demand for rural labour and investing in food security.

4.3.3 In the social sector, the project has targeted basic education and water provision that
are both in line with Bank policy and the exigencies of Eritrea’s socio-economic
development.

4.4 Project Objective

The objective of the project is to revive agricultural production and restore social
services to poor people in the war-affected areas of Eritrea.

4.5 Description of Project Outputs

4.5.1 The project outputs will be delivered under three components:

1) Agriculture
2) Social Protection
3) Project Management

4.5.2 The Agriculture Component is divided into three sub-components: i) Land Resources
and Crop Production; ii) Agricultural Infrastructure; and, iii) Animal Resources. The first
sub-component will include watershed management and provision of knapsack sprayers,
water pumps vegetable seeds and fertilizers. The outputs from the second sub-component will
be workshops, stores, offices and veterinary structures. Under the animal resources sub-
component, clinical equipment will be provided as well as day-old chicks, poultry feed,
poultry housing, drugs, vitamins and vaccines. About 400 staff will be trained in fertilizer
use, poultry production and animal health.

4.5.3 The Social Protection Component has two sub-components: i) Water Supply; and, ii)
Educational Facilities. Under first sub-component the outputs will be at least three
rehabilitated water supply systems for rural towns where there has been a substantial increase
in population as a result of internally displacement of people. Under the education sub-
component six junior secondary schools (five in the Debub region and one in Gash Barka
region) will be rehabilitated/reconstructed and fully furnished and equipped with educational
materials and books. Each school will have a capacity of about 700 pupils, which can be
increased, to 1400 with double shift teaching. A teacher training college, which will be the
second such facility in the country, will be established in Adi Keyih, about 120 km south of
Asmara, and fully furnished and equipped. The college will have a capacity of 500 trainees,
and will have boarding facilities for both male and female students. The college, which will
concentrate on elementary school teachers, will also have in-service programmes to deal with
a large backlog of untrained teachers in the system.
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4.5.4 The Project Management Component will include provision of equipment and funds
for project implementation. Project outputs include experience in more effective project
management by technical and managerial staff in Ministry of Agriculture and the ECDF.

4.6 Detailed Features of the Project

4.6.1 The project will include a range of activities within the following categories:

(A) Supervision and Design
(B) Civil Works
(C) Furniture
(D) Equipment
(E) Agricultural Inputs
(F) Training
(G) Operating Costs
(H) Technical Assistance

4.6.2 The details under each component and sub-component are as follows:

4.6.3 Agriculture: The Bank supported activities will comprise three sub-components in (i)
land resources and crop production (LRCP), (ii) public agricultural infrastructure, and (iii)
animal resources development.

4.6.4 In the LRCP sub-component the project will finance the purchase and distribution of
205.2 mt of improved vegetable seeds of Irish potato, tomatoes, pepper, cabbage, and leafy
vegetables; 3,000 mt of ammonium sulphate fertilizers and 900 irrigation pumps. The seeds
will be planted by 10,000 war affected households to cover an estimated are of 15,000 ha in
the Debub and Gash-Barka project areas. A total of 144.25 mt of vegetables will be produced.
To facilitate beneficiaries' adoption of improved production technologies, the project will
support and strengthen the delivery of extension services in the project area. Beneficiaries
will be sensitised and receive training in simple principles of vegetable growing by front-line
extension workers. To enhance operational capacity, the project will finance operational costs
of the office of the MOA/ERP Project Manager as well as regional MOA Offices with
computers, photocopiers, office furniture, vehicles and internal travel expenses. The
agricultural rehabilitation committees at regional and sub-regional levels comprised of six
representatives from the administration and villages including women will be responsible for
selecting beneficiaries. Seeds and fertiliser will be distributed by the MOA using the existing
channel and will be given on credit through the existing credit institutions such as the EDIB,
ECDF and ACORD. However, for the extreme resource-poor war and drought victims inputs
will be given as grants. All irrigation pumps will be distributed on credit to more semi-
intensive and commercial farmers. The village Council of Elders and GSE focal persons will
make the selection of beneficiaries for input grants.

4.6.5 Another activity to be financed under the LRCP sub-component is the watershed
management through prevention of soil erosion by construction of soil and water
conservation structures and afforestation. This activity will be carried out by 261,875 people
over an estimated area of 6,468 hectares. The livelihood of the civil society in 22 sub-zones
with more than one million people in Debub and Gash-Barka zones have been seriously
disrupted. Instead of giving food for work to support the affected population, the Government
has taken a more sustainable decision of monetizing the work so that through cash for work
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the affected people should restore the degraded watershed catchment areas by rehabilitating
6,468 ha in Debub and Gash Barka zones. The activities will include construction of 822.2
kms hillside terraces, 17,608.5 m3 check-dams, and 115,701 micro-basin structures, soil
bunds, stone bunds, site guard shelters, seedling production, pitting and planting. To achieve
the best result, the project will complement and integrate soil conservation practices with
afforestation activities. To this end, it is planned to produce 945,425 indigenous and exotic
tree species such as Acacia mellifera, Acacia tortilis, Acacia senegal, Agave sisalana,
Dalbergia melanoxyylon, Cassia siamea, Leucaenea leucocephala, Olea africana, Grevillea
robusta, Zizyphus spina-christi and Eucalyptus spp. for planting. The labor cost for each
man-day will be 20 Nakfa.

4.6.6 Through the public agricultural infrastructure sub-component, the project will finance
the construction of three agricultural workshops, farm machinery shelters and stores in the
Gash-Barka zones with the aim of restoring public services that were disrupted during the
war. Local contractors will undertake the construction work.

4.6.7 In the animal resources sub-component the project will procure 500,000 day-old
chicks under contract from the three local hatcheries as well as from imports for 25,000
beneficiary farm families for back-yard poultry production. The project will further procure
poultry feed and facilitate the construction of poultry housing stock both from local
manufacture and imports. Chicks and chicken feed will be distributed based on credit. A
minimum of five women from each participating village will be selected by village
committees to participate in poultry farming training. After completing the training each
woman will nominate two persons to be her ‘chain’. Their names will be included in a
contract, which she will sign. The contract will state that she will receive 20 chicken and free
feed for 5 months. Her obligation will be: (i) to build an enclosure for the chicken houses, (ii)
to train her two colleagues, (iii) within one year to supply each with 20 fertile eggs for
hatching, and (iv) to give a monthly progress report to the village contact person. The initial
group of beneficiaries in each village will form a savings society to instil the concept of
farming as a business and enhance sustainability of the programme. The extension activity
will comprise of weekly scheduled visits by front line extension staff to advise and
demonstrate poultry farming technologies. This will be supplemented by a monthly visit to
each village by subject matter specialist. Under the animal health area, the project will
provide for clinical equipment and consumables, drugs and vitamins, training of 160 animal
health workers as well as the construction of 12 simple veterinary structures to enhance the
delivery of public veterinary health services.

4.6.8 Social Protection: The water supply sub-component comprises the rehabilitation and
expansion of the water supply schemes in Adi Keyih, Segeneiti and Dibarwa where there has
been a substantial increase in population (about 40 %) as a result of the conflict. Each water
scheme will involve development of groundwater sources with boreholes and submersible
pumps, and construction of transmission mains ranging in length from 1.5 km to 4.8 km,
transferring water from the boreholes to distribution reservoirs, through intermediate tanks
and booster pumping stations, as well as rehabilitation of existing reservoirs and construction
of new distribution reservoirs. Existing distribution networks will be rehabilitated and
extended with connections to houses and newly constructed community managed water
points as well as public toilets. The institutional capacity for water scheme management will
also be strengthened.
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4.6.9 The schemes are based on studies and designs conducted in 1998 with financing from
JICA. Consultants, financed by the government, are updating the studies, to take into account
the changing population and demand projections and to confirm the safe yields to aquifers
proposed for development. The consultants will also prepare bidding documents for tendering
of the works. The project will finance the supervision of the works through direct
negotiations with the same consultants.

4.6.10 In the education sub-component, ECDF consultants have developed standard
architectural and engineering designs for the construction of junior secondary schools,
including tender documents with bills of quantities. The same designs will be used for the
reconstruction of the six junior secondary schools under the present project. After tendering
by ECDF and selection of contractors, full post-contract services and site supervision will be
required by consultants until final completion. The progress of work on sites will be fully
supervised by regular visits by the consultants, who will also maintain clerk of works for the
duration of the contracts. Full consultancy services, including design and supervision will be
required for the teacher-training college.

4.6.11 The civil works under this sub-component comprise the rehabilitation/reconstruction
of six junior secondary schools in the regions of Debub (5) and Gash Barka (1) and the
construction of a new teacher training college at Adi Keyih. As a loan condition, the Ministry
of Education before tendering must legally secure any additional land required. Typically, a
junior secondary school will have the following facilities: 16 classrooms in four blocks;
library and demonstration block; administration office; underground water reservoir; dry pit
latrines; staff quarter for the teachers; internal roads, sports ground, fences, gates, walkways,
storm water drainage. The details of the facilities for the teacher training college are
described in the Project Implementation Document (PID).

4.6.12 All furniture required for the above-listed facilities will be provided under the project
in accordance with specified lists prepared by the Ministry of Education and the ECDF. Both
the rehabilitated schools and the new teacher training college will be fully equipped in
accordance with specifications prepared by the Ministry of Education. Textbooks and library
books will also be supplied.

4.6.13 The schools and water schemes to be rehabilitated and constructed were identified by
the officials of the Ministry of Education and the Ministry of Local Government and from the
damage assessment conducted by the University of Asmara through beneficiary participatory
methods. The ECDF has responsibility for the estimation of the costs using in-house staff or
consultants, preparation of the bills of quantities, bidding documents, procurement and
management of the contracts.

4.6.14 Project Management: Under this component, the project will fund the provision of
six 4WD vehicles for project co-ordination and site visits, six desktop PCs with software and
printers, three photocopying machines and fax machines and basic office equipment for the
PIU in the Ministry of Agriculture.

4.6.15 The operational costs in carrying out the administration, co-ordination and
procurement activities necessary to the successful completion of the project will be met by
the government contribution for the 24 months of implementation.
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4.6.16 The technical assistance required for project management comprise the services of a
procurement specialist as well as an independent auditing firm for yearly project auditing of
project accounts, that will be submitted to the Fund.

4.7 Environmental Impact

4.7.1 The project will have limited overall impact on the environment in Eritrea because
most interventions are concerned with reconstruction and rehabilitation; in addition, the
project will be executed within a short duration of time. This section identifies the main
environmental issues associated with the project components, and outlines the relevant
mitigation measures.

4.7.2 With regard to the agriculture component, an anticipated negative environmental
impact of the project would be the use of fertilisers. With increased chemical fertiliser use
comes, the soil is most likely to be eroded and degraded; there is also the risk of
contamination of nearby water sources and the subsequent harmful effects on the surrounding
human populations. Given the topography of the highlands the rate of runoff may be greater
than in otherwise flatter topographic areas. This possible negative effect will be minimized
by the fact that fertiliser use is very recent in Eritrean agriculture and past runoff levels are
not likely to have caused any significant damage to animal and human populations.
Furthermore, the MOA in conjunction with the National Environment Department (NED)
have put in place a system of regular monitoring of irrigation and domestic water sources to
detect any harmful levels of substances.

4.7.3 Other actions include the restoration of degraded vegetation through a nation-wide
reforestation initiative carried out by the community and students enrolled in the national
service. An effective collaboration between the MOA, the land and forestry department and
NED has enabled the selection of plant species according to the purpose of replanting,
vegetation cover, rehabilitation of soil quality through manure, fertilizer rotation in order to
minimize erosion, etc. Due to highland topography, the runoff can result in greater dispersion
of the fertilizer residues. However, this impact is not likely to be significant because of more
recent and better-controlled types of fertilizers.

4.7.4 In the water sector, the project will have a positive impact on the environment. By
improving access to safe water supply and sanitation facilities, it will reduce dependence of
the polluted sources and the associated environmental health problems borne by people. It
will increase the quantity of water use and consequently, reduce the associated water-borne
diseases.

4.7.5 One possible negative environmental effect is the depletion of the groundwater
aquifers, which will be tapped for agricultural activities and consumption. Ensuring that the
safe yields of the aquifers are properly estimated before production boreholes are developed
and abstraction done accordingly will mitigate this. The trenches for the long water-supply
pipelines between the boreholes and the towns will be passing through mostly virgin land but
these will be properly restored to minimize damage to the environment. It is therefore
recommended to monitor ground water, as it is a critical resource.

4.7.6 The sub-component of the project concerning the educational facilities will have
minimal negative impact on the environment provided that the following mitigation measures
are properly implemented. The construction work to be done will consist of one-storey
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buildings. Principles of good construction and environmental protection will be observed in
the civil works in terms of preserving existing trees and planting new ones. Where there is no
existing water supply, rainwater will be harvested in underground reservoirs to ensure the
availability of water for regular use and cleansing of the schools.

4.8 Social Impact

4.8.1 The project will assist in the safe return of internally displaced populations, by
rehabilitating basic social infrastructures, ensuring the provision of water services, and by
investing in food security through crop production and protection. The project will be
implemented primarily in the war-affected regions of Gash Barka and Debub with an
estimated 1.1 million people displaced. Of this figure, ERREC records show that 50 to 60%
are children, and about 25% are adult women. Gash Barka is the region with the largest land
area of 33350 km2 and the second largest pre-conflict population of 541000 people, second to
Debub with 776,000 people. The implementation of these activities will also contribute to
lessen the burden imposed on communities that host drought and war-affected populations.
For instance, under the water supply component, there will be 3 rehabilitated water supply
systems to rural towns faced with increased population size. With regard to the education
component, six junior schools will be rehabilitated and each school will have the capacity of
about 700 pupils, which can increase twofold with double shift teaching. Finally, under the
agricultural component, the provision and distribution of seeds will contribute to revive food
production and prevent famine and malnutrition among the most vulnerable groups.

4.8.2 The involvement of the stakeholders in the implementation of the project is also
crucial for the success of the project. The stakeholders include the relevant technical
departments e.g. water and sanitation, education, forestry, and agriculture. They will also
include NGOs, namely ERREC and Coalition of Eritrean Women, directly working with
drought and war-affected populations and working towards income-generating activities.

4.9 Project Costs

4.9.1 The total cost of the project, net of taxes and customs duties, is estimated at Nakfa
290.97 million, i.e. UA 22.11 million, of which UA 14.23 million is in foreign exchange and
the equivalent of UA 7.88 million is in local currency. For the purpose of costing, all items
have been calculated in Nakfa and converted into USD and UA, respectively, at the exchange
rate applicable in the Bank for the month of January 2001. A summary of project cost estimates
is given below in Table 4.1 by component and in Table 4.2 by category of expenditure.

4.9.2 The cost estimates for civil works are based on current tenders for similar facilities
with base costs up-dated to January 2001. The costs for the water schemes are based on the
updated estimates of the 1998 studies. The cost estimates for consultancy design and
supervision services, furniture, equipment, agricultural inputs, training and operating costs
are based on data obtained from Ministry of Agriculture and the ECDF. Physical
contingencies average out to 10 % of base costs across the different categories of
expenditure. Price contingencies are estimated at 3.0 % inflation per year for foreign
expenditure and 9 % for local expenditure. The detailed project cost estimates is shown in
Annex VI.
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Table 4.1
Summary of Project Cost Estimates by Component

- - - - -NAKFA million -
- - - -

- - - - - - UA million - - -
- - -

%

COMPONENTS F.E. L.C. Total F.E. L.C. Total Of Tot
Agriculture 65.07 26.76 91.83 4.94 2.03 6.98 31.6
Social Protection 96.39 50.81 147.20 7.33 3.86 11.19 50.6
Program Management 3.24 11.95 15.19 0.25 0.91 1.15 5.2
Base Cost 164.70 89.52 254.22 12.52 6.80 19.32 87.4
Physical Contingencies 16.47 8.95 25.42 1.25 0.68 1.93 8.7
Sub-Total 181.17 96.47 279.64 13.77 7.48 21.25 96.1
Price Contingencies 6.05 5.28 11.32 0.46 0.40 0.86 3.9
TOTAL COST 187.22 103.75 290.97 14.23 7.88 22.11 100

64.3% 35.7% 100% 64.3% 35.7% 100%
Note: All figures are rounded from spreadsheet calculations and may not always exactly “add up” in these
summary tables

Table 4.2
Summary of Project Cost Estimates by Category of Expenditure

- - - - - NAKFA million -
- - - -

- - - - UA million - - - - %

CATEGORY OF
EXPENDITURE

F.E. L.C. Total F.E. L.C. Total Of Tot

(A) Supervision and
Design

0.00 10.53 10.53 0.00 0.80 0.80 3.6

(B) Civil Works 100.80 64.22 165.02 7.66 4.88 12.54 56.7
(C) Furniture 3.02 2.01 5.03 0.23 0.15 0.38 1.7
(D) Equipment 35.79 0.00 35.79 2.72 0.00 2.72 12.3
(E) Agricultural Inputs 24.07 0.00 24.07 1.83 0.00 1.83 8.3
(F) Training 0.00 0.81 0.81 0.00 0.06 0.06 0.3
(G) Operating Costs 0.00 11.95 11.95 0.00 0.91 0.91 4.1
(H) Technical Assistance 1.03 0.00 1.03 0.08 0.00 0.08 0.4
Base Cost 164.70 89.52 254.22 12.52 6.80 19.32 87.4
Physical Contingencies 16.47 8.95 25.42 1.25 0.68 1.93 8.7
Sub-Total 181.17 98.47 279.64 13.77 7.48 21.25 96.1
Price Contingencies 6.05 5.28 11.32 0.46 0.40 0.86 3.9
TOTAL COST 187.22 103.75 290.97 14.23 7.88 22.11 100

64.3% 35.7% 100% 64.3% 35.7% 100%
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4.10 Sources of Financing

4.10.1 The project will be financed jointly by the ADF (90 %) and the Government (10 %) as
shown in Table 4.3. The ADF’s contribution, with a loan of UA 19.9 million, will meet
100 % of all foreign exchange costs and 72 % of local costs (UA 5.67 million – or 25.6 % of
total project costs). The Government will finance 28 % of the local costs, estimated at UA
2.21 million, which represents 10 % of the total project costs. In addition, the Government
will finance all taxes and duties. Government contribution to this project while only 10
percent is making a total contribution of USD 29 million to the overall ERP.

4.10.2 The ADF’s financing of part of the local costs (25.6 % of total project costs), covering
part of consultancy design and supervision services, civil works, furniture for educational
facilities and training, is justified given the social nature of the project and the resource
constraints faced by the Government. The recent conflict with Ethiopia, and the resultant
increased military expenditure, which in 1999 accounted for 18.1 percent of GDP widened
the budget deficit to 50.2 percent of GDP. Given that in the short to medium term
Government’s revenue will not increase significantly to meet the current reconstruction
needs, the Government requires external donor assistance in the form of grants and
concessional loans for the reconstruction. Furthermore, to increase the Government’s
contribution to the local cost would force the Government to increase its borrowing from the
domestic market, thus creating inflationary pressures and further widening the budget deficit.

Table 4.3
Sources of Finance

(UA mill.)

SOURCE F.E. % L.C. % TOTAL %

A D F 14.23 100 5.67 72.0 19.90 90

GOVERNMENT 0.00 0 2.21 28.0 2.21 10

TOTAL 14.23 7.88 22.11

64.3% 35.7% 100%

5. PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION

5.1 Executing Agency

The Ministry of Finance will be the Executing Agency. The ERP will be coordinated
by a Program Management Unit (PMU) already established in the Ministry of Finance with
responsibility for overall program management, and ensuring that financial management and
reporting procedures are acceptable to all the financiers. The Program Manager, Finance
Officer, 2 Procurement Officers and an M&E Officer are already in place.

5.2 Implementation Arrangements

5.2.1 A Program Steering Committee chaired by the Director General, Ministry of Local
Government with membership of the Director Generals of the implementing sector ministries
will oversee program implementation and handle policy issues related to the program
implementation.
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5.2.2 A Manual of Operation has been concluded between GSE and the ERP donors
describing the roles and functions of the different implementing agencies. These documents
are available in the PID. The implementation of the individual sector programs will be the
responsibility of the Ministry of Agriculture (for the Agriculture component) and ECDF (for
the Social Protection component). The Terms of reference of the respective PIUs include
among others, day to day management of the respective components and are detailed in the
Manual of Procedures available in the Project Information Document (PID).

5.2.3 In the MOA, a PIU has been established with a Project Manager, Procurement Officer
and Financial Officer. The capacity of the PIU/MOA to implement the agricultural
component is considered adequate with the exception of procurement. Provision of an
allocation of UA 0.063 million has been included in the project budget to finance the services
of a procurement specialist for this purpose. Selection and appointment of the specialist will
be undertaken in accordance with the Bank’s Rules of Procedure for the Use of Consultants.
The timely recruitment of the procurement specialist will be a loan condition.

5.2.4 In the ECDF the implementation of the ERP is being coordinated by the General
Manager assisted by the Deputy General Manager, the Managing Coordinator, Engineering
Head, the Water Supply & Sanitation Project Officer, and the Finance Officer.

5.2.5 The ECDF was established in 1995 as an autonomous unit of the Ministry of Local
Government with the mandate of improving the socio-economic conditions of the grassroots
population. Their main aim is to finance the rehabilitation and development of basic social
and economic infrastructure for the improvement and development of the economic and
social conditions of especially the population, and to improve the income earning capacity of
the poor people and households.

5.2.6 The ECDF, with funding from an IDA loan and grants from the Netherlands, Italian
and Belgian Governments, has implemented projects in education, health, roads, markets,
water supply, and natural resources management all over the country with 80% of the
activities in the rural areas. The first phase of the program has been successfully completed
and a second phase has just been appraised. They have proven capacity and relevant
experience with multi-donor funded projects to implement their share of the program
components

5.3 Supervision, Implementation and Expenditure Schedules

5.3.1 The project will be implemented during a period of 24 months from effectiveness of
the loan, assumed to be in June 2001 (followed by a 12-month guarantee period for civil
works). The implementation schedule is summarized below and detailed in Annex IV.

5.3.2 The project implementation period though relatively short is feasible given (i) the pre-
contract services already underway (water supply study updating and technical designs for
schools and teacher training college); (ii) the procurement arrangements proposed that allow
for single tenders in multiple lots; (iii) the provision of a procurement expert in the PIU; and,
(iv) the project will be supervised twice a year in conjunction with other donors financing the
ERP.
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Activities Target Date
Loan Approval April 2001
Loan Signature May 2001
Loan Effective June 2001
Designs and Bid Documents completed and approved July 2001
Bidding commences August 2001
Contract awards November 2001
Commencement of Construction / Delivery of Goods December 2001
Completion of Works June 2003

5.3.3 Tables 5.1 and 5.2 below show the expenditure schedule by component and by
category of expenditure and source of financing respectively

Table 5.1
Expenditure Schedule by Component

(UA mill.)
AGRICULTURE 2001 2002 2003 TOTAL % of Tot.
(A) Supervision and
Design

0.01 0.02 0.01 0.05 0.6

(B) Civil Works 0.79 1.57 0.79 3.15 39.7
(D) Equipment 1.29 1.29 0.00 2.59 32.6
(E) Agricultural
Inputs

1.04 1.04 0.00 2.07 26.1

(F) Training 0.00 0.07 0.00 0.07 0.9
TOTAL 3.13 4.00 0.80 7.93 100
Percentage per Year 39.5 50.5 10.1 100

SOCIAL
PROTECTION

2001 2002 2003 TOTAL % of Tot.

(A) Supervision and
Design

0.23 0.46 0.23 0.93 7.3

(B) Civil Works 2.78 5.57 2.78 11.13 87.0
(C) Furniture 0.00 0.43 0.00 0.43 3.4
(D) Equipment 0.00 0.30 0.00 0.30 2.4
TOTAL 3.01 6.77 3.01 12.80 100
Percentage per Year 23.6 52.9 23.6 100

PROGRAM
MANAGEMENT

2001 2002 2003 TOTAL % of Tot.

(D) Equipment 0.19 0.00 0.00 0.19 13.7

(G) Operating Costs 0.28 0.55 0.28 1.11 79.9
(H) Technical
Assistance

0.00 0.04 0.04 0.09 6.4

TOTAL 0.47 0.60 0.32 1.38 100
Percentage per Year 33.7 43.2 23.2 100

TOTAL PROJECT 6.61 11.37 4.13 22.11
Percentage per Year 29.9 51.4 18.7 100
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Table 5.2
Expenditure Schedule by Category of Expenditure

and Source of Financing
(UA mill.)

A D F: 2001 2002 2003 TOTAL % of Tot.

(A) Supervision and Design 0.09 0.17 0.09 0.35 1.7

(B) Civil Works 3.45 6.90 3.45 13.80 69.3

(C) Furniture 0.00 0.43 0.00 0.43 2.2

(D) Equipment 1.48 1.60 0.00 3.08 15.5

(E) Agricultural Inputs 1.04 1.04 0.00 2.07 10.4

(F) Training 0.00 0.07 0.00 0.07 0.4

(H) Technical Assistance 0.00 0.04 0.04 0.09 0.4

TOTAL 6.06 10.26 3.58 19.90 100

Percentage per Year 30.4 51.6 18.0 100

G O V E R N M E N T: 2001 2002 2003 TOTAL % of Tot.

(A) Supervision and Design 0.16 0.31 0.16 0.63 28.3

(B) Civil Works 0.12 0.24 0.12 0.48 21.7

(G) Operating Costs 0.26 0.55 0.28 1.11 50.0

TOTAL 0.55 1.11 0.55 2.21 100

Percentage per Year 25.0 50.0 25.0 100

T O T A L E XP. 2001 2002 2003 TOTAL % of Tot.

(A) Supervision and Design 0.24 0.49 0.24 0.97 4.4

(B) Civil Works 3.57 7.14 3.57 14.28 64.6

(C) Furniture 0.00 0.43 0.00 0.43 2.0

(D) Equipment 1.48 1.60 0.00 3.08 13.9

(E) Agricultural Inputs 1.04 1.04 0.00 2.07 9.4

(F) Training 0.00 0.07 0.00 0.07 0.3

(G) Operating Costs 0.28 0.55 0.28 1.11 5.0

(H) Technical Assistance 0.00 0.04 0.04 0.09 0.4

TOTAL 6.61 11.37 4.13 22.11 100

Percentage per Year 29.9 51.4 18.7 100

5.4 Procurement Arrangements

5.4.1 Procurement arrangements are summarized in Table 5.3 below and described in detail
in the Project Implementation Document. A procurement manual has been developed for the
program but the threshold values and bidding periods for the different types of procurement
proposed are much higher or shorter than for the Bank Group rules. As a result all procurement
of goods, works and services financed by the Fund will be in accordance with the Bank
Group’s Rules of Procedure for Procurement of Goods and Works or, as appropriate, Rules of
Procedure for the Use of Consultants, using the relevant Bank Standard Bidding Documents.
The provisional List of Goods and Services is shown in Annex III.
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Table 5.3
Procurement Arrangements

(UA mill.)

C A T E G O R I E S ICB NCB Other Shortlist TOTAL

CIVIL WORKS:

Watershed Management 2.447 (2.364) 2.447 (2.364)

Agricultural Infrastructure (buildings) 0.703 (0.679) 0.703 (0.679)

Rehabilitation of water supply systems 5.419 (5.235) 5.419 (5.235)

Rehab./reconstruction of JJS schools 2.360 (2.280) 2.360 (2.280)

Construction of Teacher Training College 3.352 (3.238) 3.352 (3.238)

Sub Total Civil Works 3.352 (3.328) 8.481 (8.194) 2.447 (2.364) 14.280 (13.796)

GOODS:

Equipment for LRCP 2.249 (2.249) 2.249 (2.249)

Agricultural inputs for LRCP 0.691 (0.691) 0.274 (0.274) 0.965 (0.965)

Clinical equipment for animal resources 0.340 (0.340) 0.340 (0.340)

Agricultural inputs for animal resources 1.107 (1.107) 1.107 (1.107)

Furniture for educational facilities 0.435 (0.435) 0.435 (0.435)

Equipment for educational facilities 0.304 (0.304) 0.304 (0.304)

Equipment for project management 0.189 (0.198) 0.189 (0.189)

Sub Total Goods 4.387 (4.387) 0.435 (0.435) 0.767 (0.767) 5.589 (5.589)

SERVICES:

Design and supervision: Agric infrastructure 0.045 0.045

Supervision: water supplies 0.347 (0.347) 0.347 (0.347)

Design and supervision: educat. facilities 0.581 0.581

Technical Assistance: project management 0.089 (0.089) 0.089 (0.089)

Sub Total Services 0.937 (0.347) 0.089 (0.089) 1.063 (0.436)

MISCELLANEOUS:

Training 0.074 (0.074) 0.074 (0.074)

Operating costs: project management 1.105 1.105

Sub Total Miscellaneous 1.179 (0.074) 1.179 (0.074)

Total 7.738 (7.625) 8.916 (8.629) 5.367 (3.552) 0.089 (0.089) 22.11 (19.90)

Note: The amounts in brackets are financed by the ADF

5.4.2 Other methods of procurement will apply for the following items as shown below:

Procedure Goods Max per Contract Max in Aggregate
Force Account Watershed management N/A 2.447
Local Shopping Seeds for vegetable production 0.274 0.274
International Shopping Equip. For educational facilities 0.304 0.304
International Shopping Equip. For project management 0.189 0.189
Government Procedures Design and superv .Agric. infrastr. N/A 0.045
Direct Negotiation Supervision: water supplies 0.347 0.347
Government Procedures Design and superv. Educ. facilities N/A 0.581
Local Shopping Training N/A 0.074
Government Procedures Operating costs N/A 1.105
Total 5.367

5.4.3 In view of the emergency nature of the project , the following procurement modes
agreed with the GSE will be applied:
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A. National Competitive Bidding (NCB): Works, goods and services under UA1.0
million threshold will be procured through NCB using the Program Procurement
Manual. All contracts under UA100, 000 do not need prior ADF approval but will be
subject to post review at the discretion of the Fund. Furthermore, a bidding period of
30 days is recommended for such small contracts and 45 days for larger contracts.

B. International Competitive Bidding (ICB): All goods over UA1.5 million and all works
over UA1.0 million should be procured through ICB using the Bank’s standard
bidding documents and a. bidding period of 45 days.

C. International / National Shopping (NS): The threshold for NS is UA100, 000. The
Bidding period for NS is 30 days and 45 days for IS. Contracts for goods and services
procured under NS amounting to less than UA100,000 do not need prior ADF
approval but will be subject to post review at the discretion of the Bank

5.4.4 In line with the special dispensations described above the following procurement
actions will be applied for the different components:

Goods

(i) Procurement of agricultural equipment and inputs and veterinary supplies (fertilizers,
sprayers, water pumps, day-old-chicks, poultry houses, poultry feed, drugs, vaccines,
clinical equipment and vitamins) totaling UA 4.387 million will be in a single tender
of multiple lots by international competitive bidding using the Banks standard bidding
documents;

(ii) Procurement of office equipment and vehicles for project management and
educational facilities totaling 0.493 million will be carried out by international
shopping; or the use of the United Nations IAPSO Agency. The amounts involved are
not likely to attract international suppliers;

(iii) Procurement of furniture for educational facilities totaling UA 0.304 million will be
by national competitive bidding in a single tender as most of the furniture can be
locally manufactured or ordered by local suppliers.

(iv) Procurement of seeds for vegetable production totaling UA 0.274 million will be by
national shopping. Previous experience from the Bank Group funded National
Livestock Development Project (NLDP), which when carried out by international
shopping failed to attract international suppliers because of the small quantities
involved.

Works

(v) Civil works for the construction of the Teacher Training College totaling UA 3.238
million will be procured by international competitive bidding in a single tender;

(vi) Civil works for the construction and rehabilitation of agricultural complexes
(workshops, warehouses, sheds and stores) totaling 0.045 million will be by national
competitive bidding in a single tender. The works are not complex in nature and local
contractor capacity for such works exist;
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(vii) Civil works for the rehabilitation of water supply schemes totaling UA 5.235 million
will be by national competitive bidding in three tenders of multiple lots on the basis of
the towns and the nature of works to be carried out (laying of pipes, connections,
drilling etc);

(viii) Civil works for the rehabilitation of junior secondary schools will be carried out under
national competitive bidding in a single tender of 6 lots. The works are not complex in
nature and local contractor capacity for such works exist;

(ix) Labor for the watershed management totaling UA 2.447 million will be through force
account using labor from the IDP camps in cash-for-work. This will provide gainful
employment for the IDPs.

Services

(x) Technical assistance services in technical design and supervision of the agricultural
infrastructure and educational facilities as well as for updating the studies and the
designs for the water supply schemes totaling UA 1.731 million will be by
Government procurement procedures using registered consultants. These have started
and will reduce the project implementation period.

(xi) Procurement of consultants for the supervision of the water supply schemes totaling
UA 0.347 million will be by direct negotiation with the consultants who will update
the studies and designs;

(xii) Procurement of consultants for agricultural training activities totaling UA 0.074
million will be by national shopping while procurement of consultants for providing
audit, procurement and project management services will be by shortlist.

5.4.5 Post Procurement Review: In a bid to accelerate implementation of the ERP, all
procurement actions for goods and services below UA100, 000 through NCB, NS and IAPSO
will be will be subject to post review at the discretion of the Fund.

5.4.6 In view of the substantial number of procurement actions to be carried out, the Fund
will finance a TA Procurement Expert to be based in the MOA and responsible for the
providing expert advice and assistance in the preparation of the relevant documentation as
well as prior review of bid evaluations carried out by the GSE in both agriculture and ECDF
activities;

5.4.7 General Procurement Notice: The text of a General Procurement Notice (GPN) has
been agreed during negotiations. The Bank will publish it in the UN Development Business
Magazine, upon the approval of the loan.

5.4.8 Review Procedures: The following documents are subject to review and approval by
the Fund before promulgation:
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 Specific Procurement Notices;

 Either shortlists and Requests for Proposals (RFP) for consultancy services and training
institutions;

 Shortlists and Requests for Proposals (RFP) for project accounts auditors;

 Lists, Designs, Specifications, Tender Documents, with Draft Contract Agreements for
Civil Works, Furniture and Equipment;

 Tender Evaluation Reports, or Reports on Evaluation of Consultants’ Proposals, including
Recommendations for Contract Award;

 Draft Procurement Contracts, if these have been amended from the drafts included in the
tender documents, and draft contracts for consultancy services and training;

5.5 Disbursement Arrangements

Disbursements for all contracts will be in accordance with the Bank procedures. It is
envisaged that the following disbursement methods will be followed for the various
components and categories of expenditure:

 A Special Account held by the PMU to receive funds from the ADF, the establishment of
which would be a loan condition. All contracts below UA0.50 million will be financed
through the Special Account opened in a reputable commercial Bank acceptable to the
Fund;

 Funds from this account will cover expenditures on: i) watershed management; ii)
agricultural infrastructure; iii) rehabilitation/reconstruction of junior secondary schools;
iv) furniture for educational facilities; and, v) local training.

 Direct payment method for all other procurements above UA 0.5 million.

5.6 Monitoring and Evaluation

5.6.1 The PMU will keep both the Bank and the Government informed of the project’s
implementation progress through quarterly progress reports prepared in a format acceptable
to the Fund, which will cover all aspects of the program implementation such as status of
execution, disbursements, program work, problems and issues.

5.6.2 The Bank will monitor the project implementation through regular supervision
missions undertaken twice a year in conjunction with IDA and other donors funding the ERP

5.6.3 A draft set of monitorable indicators has been prepared by the PMU and will be
finalized upon project inception. These indicators have been developed following a socio-
economic baseline survey of the rural households affected by the war.
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5.7 Financial Reporting and Auditing

5.7.1 A manual for financial management systems has been prepared capable of reliably
recording and reporting all financial transactions. Nonetheless, the PMU will maintain
separate accounts for the ADF financed project clearly showing expenditures for the
different, categories of expenditure, and sources of financing. The PMU will make regular
progress reports available to the Fund and all other donors to the ERP.

5.7.2 The program will be subjected to an annual technical, financial and management
audit. An additional independent audit will be carried out, where necessary, and paid for from
the project funds.

5.8 Aid Coordination

5.8.1 The major donors financing the ERP are ADF, IDA, EU, Danida, Italian Cooperation,
French Cooperation. The activities financed by the ADF will also receive support from IDA,
Danida and the GSE.

5.8.2 A Donors coordinating meeting was held in September 2000 for the finalization of the
ERP formulation. Use of a common technical and financial management system manual as
well as joint donor supervision missions will ensure harmonized approaches to program
implementation. A Procurement Manual prepared with donor support will guide the PMU in
the overall implementation of the program.

5.8.3 To date IDA has appraised its contribution and disbursement of its support has
commenced through the retroactive financing of approved GSE expenses. The Italian
Cooperation support to the ERP is through joint financing with IDA and has thus
commenced. At the time of ADF appraisal EU support was hinged upon the EDF IX budget
being approved. The French Cooperation support to the ERP has only just begun. Danida
assistance to the ERP is primarily through its regular development program in Eritrea.

6. PROJECT SUSTAINABILITY

6.1 Recurrent Costs

6.1.1 In the agricultural sector, the recurrent costs arising from the ERP will be mainly from
salary provisions as well as operation and maintenance of infrastructure plant and equipment.
Current GSE allocations to the agricultural sector while relatively small (4% of aggregate
spending) are expected to substantially increase with the reduction of military expenditures.
Thus the project will have very limited impact on recurrent costs of the GSE. The animal
resources sub-component will rely on the existing cost recovery method for the distribution
of veterinary drugs and non-epidemic related vaccines. The water pumps, knapsack sprayers
and fertilizers will be made available on soft loan terms to deserving beneficiaries. The
operation and maintenance of infrastructure in the agricultural component will be met from
existing and former allocations dedicated for this purpose. Watershed management recurrent
costs will be met through the traditional use of student volunteers and the military.
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6.1.2 Calculations of the additional recurrent costs generated by the educational sub-
component of the project upon its completion are based upon the assumption that all the civil
works of the facilities will be completed by the year 2003 and that they will be fully
operational the same year. The overall recurrent expenditure can be anticipated to increase
with the employment of more teachers, but will be in line with the projected increase in
expenditure on education from the present level of about 2 % of GDP to 4 % over the coming
10 years. Additional recurrent expenditures, as direct result of the project, will be required for
operational costs of new and expanded educational facilities (6 junior secondary schools and
one teacher training college). These costs will include salaries, maintenance and utilities
(water, electricity, fuel) as well as routine supplies. Of these costs, salaries make up the major
share. Each junior secondary school will require a minimum of 16 teachers and the teacher
training college will have a teaching staff of 36 plus 22 administrative staff. The total annual
cost of salaries for the 6 junior secondary schools is approximately USD 173,000 (based on
an average monthly teacher salary of USD 150). Since the majority of the teachers are
already employed to teach in makeshift schools, the additional recurrent cost will be small.
The equivalent annual salary cost for the teacher training college is approximately USD
180,000. Since it is the MOE’s intention to start teacher training in temporary facilities as
soon as possible, the increase in recurrent costs from these salaries will be gradual over the
next 2-3 years.

6.1.3 The water schemes will have little additional recurrent cost implications for the
Government. The 1998 study determined the tariff requirements for full cost recovery on
each of the schemes that will be updated and applied to the towns. A willingness-to-pay
survey has shown that residents are willing to continue paying for water services. A tariff
system has been proposed whereby house connections will pay the highest tariff, followed by
yard connections and lastly the communal water points users. No group will be required to
pay more than 4% of family income in line with international guidelines.

6.2 Project Sustainability

6.2.1 Project sustainability is needed for both the investments being made through the ERP
as well as to avoid jeopardizing the objectives of on-going projects in the agricultural and
social sectors. In general the project has followed the general GSE and Bank
recommendations on project sustainability through its reliance on the private sector for
provision of most goods and services.

6.2.2 In the agricultural sector the project has paid particular attention to securing the
sustainability of the project outcomes. Firstly, the project will make substantial investments
in catchment rehabilitation through reafforestation with species that are adapted to the local
environment. Secondly, the provision of some agricultural inputs will (fertilizer, water pumps
and knapsack sprayers) be made available to beneficiaries on a credit basis through existing
institutional arrangements to those eligible farmers. Outright one-off grants will be made only
to destitute farmers that have lost all their possessions in the war and were former farmers. In
the veterinary services, the existing guidelines for cost recovery of vaccines and other drugs
will be utilized with more flexible repayment periods to allow for resumption of production
activities. Finally, and perhaps more importantly, the project relies on the involvement and
participation of the local communities in the formulation of needs and in the selection of
beneficiaries. In particular, ERREC and the Coalition of Eritrean Women (CEW) are major
players.
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6.2.3 For the water schemes financial sustainability will be assured through application of
appropriate tariff structures and levels based on the findings of the updates of the 1998
studies. Technical sustainability will be assured through the choice of appropriate
technologies. The proposed schemes are similar to the schemes already existing in the towns
where the Water Supply Authorities (WSA) have experience in operating and maintaining.
Because of the increase in the size of the schemes, the study updates will determine whether
the WSAs will need to employ additional O&M staff. There will be an increase in the number
of communal water points and public toilets. However, community groups that have previous
experience in managing communal schemes will manage the schemes to be financed through
the project.

6.3 Critical Risks and Mitigating Measures

6.3.1 The realization of the stated program objectives through a successful implementation
of the ERP is without risks. First and foremost, is the risk of a resumption of hostilities. This
risk is being minimized by the vigilant supervision and encouragement of the international
community in seeing the peace process through. The GSE and Ethiopia have also recently
restated their commitment to the resumption of overall peace and the UNMEE have already
deployed along the disputed border. A demobilisation program is currently being formulated
to address the social reintegration of former combatants. The CSP for Eritrea also envisages
increased dialogue with the Government within the spirit of the Bank’s governance policy.

6.3.2 The ERP is also at risk from the capacity and absorptive capacity of the GSE to
implement what is a complex and multi-sector project. This risk is most manifest in the
considerable procurement actions required. This risk is mitigated by the preparation of a
Procurement Manual as well as the provision of TA services in procurement for the ADF
financed project. Moreover, a demobilization and reintegration program is currently being
prepared that will liberate substantial skilled manpower from the military into the economy.
With demobilization, and the entry of significant pool of both skilled and untrained
manpower the absorptive capacity problems should be addressed.

6.3.3 There is also the risk that further poor rains will limit the increased agricultural
production that is vital for securing food security for the populations of the war affected
areas. However, the investments in irrigated agriculture and the catchment rehabilitation
activities should be able to minimize potential crop losses.

6.3.4 The ADF financed project also poses some risks through possible irregularities in the
selection of beneficiaries of the agricultural input grants as well as through defaults in the
repayments through the credit program. These risks are mitigated by the use of existing
mechanisms which have yielded results in the order of 95 percent repayments as well as the
use of the traditional village councils that worked so well during the last emergency program
in 1993 for targeting beneficiaries.

7. PROJECT BENEFITS

7.1 Overall Project Benefits: The ERP will enable Eritreans to regain lost opportunities by
restoring their economic assets damaged during the conflict. Overall, the program should
result in the creation of both short-term and permanent employment for over 5,000
households. The program should also result in halting the recent steady decline in the Eritrean
Nakfa against major convertible currencies



32

7.2 Benefits in the Agricultural Sector: The investments in the agricultural sector will
directly result in increasing the food security status of the target beneficiaries and indeed of
the country as a whole. Preliminary economic analysis undertaken by the GSE shows that the
economic internal rate of return for commercial to training-assisted models ranges from 20 to
44%. The vegetable production should result in returns in the order of 12% over the project
period. The long-term benefits of the watershed management efforts include bringing
formerly degraded areas under agricultural production.

7.3 Benefits in the Education Sector: The project will focus on the two regions which are
most heavily affected by the war and where the population is predominantly rural with high
poverty levels and illiteracy rates. Through the rehabilitation and reconstruction of six junior
secondary schools, a total of 4,200 pupil places will be created with a capacity of 8,400 in
double shift teaching. The establishment of a teacher training institute with a capacity of 500
trainees will practically double the annual output of teachers in the country and contribute
substantially to reducing the acute shortage of teachers.

7.4 Benefits in the Gender Sector: The project will support MOE’s policy for
incorporating gender initiatives. Girls are presently underrepresented at the middle and
secondary levels and lack role models since the teaching staff is predominately male. The
TTC proposed under the project will provide increased and safe boarding facilities for female
teacher training students, as well as incorporating gender concerns into the curriculum and
teacher training. The proven relationship between better education for women and higher
household incomes will have social benefits related to health, nutritional status and schooling
for their children.

7.5 Benefits in the Water Sector: The project will provide increased quantities of potable
water which will reduce the long water collection times presently being experienced
particularly by the women and children as well as the water rationing evident in the towns. It
will raise the water consumption figures to the WHO recommended minimum of 20 l/c/d.
The project will also contribute to the reduction of mortality and morbidity levels caused by
water-borne diseases as well as the related health-care costs. The reduction in the water
collection times will allow the community more time to concentrate on other economic
activities while the reduced health-care costs will avail family income for other pressing
needs.

8. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

8.1 CONCLUSIONS

8.1.1 The ERP as designed responds to the critical and urgent needs of the war affected
populations in the critical areas of food security, water provision and basic education for
children. The program will directly benefit some 10,000 households primarily in rural
Eritrea.

8.1.2 The component to be financed by the ADF loan correspond to the pressing emergency
needs of Eritrea and are in line with both GSE policy in the various sectors (agriculture and
social protection) as well as the Bank Vision. The project as designed is technically sound,
environmentally safe and beneficial to the target populations.
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8.2 RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that an ADF loan not exceeding UA 19.9 million be made to the
State of Eritrea for the purpose of implementing the agricultural and social protection
components of the Emergency Reconstruction Program in the Gash Barka and Debub regions
of Eritrea as described in this report and subject to the following conditions:

A. Condition Precedent to Entry into Force

The entry into force of the Loan Agreement shall be subject to the fulfillment by the
Borrower of the provisions of Section 5.01 of the General Conditions of the Fund.

B. Conditions Precedent to First Disbursement

The obligations of the Fund to make the first disbursement hall be conditional upon
the entry into force of the Loan Agreement as provided in A above and the fulfillment by the
Borrower of the following conditions: The Borrower shall have, to the satisfaction of the
Fund:

(i) opened and thereafter undertake to maintain, on terms and conditions
acceptable to the Fund, a special Foreign Exchange Account into which the
proceeds of the Loan shall be deposited

C. Other Conditions

The Borrower shall:

(i) make adequate budgetary provisions to meet its contribution to the project
costs; (Paragraph 4.10.1)

(ii) provide evidence that land required for the construction of new and additional
facilities has been legally secured prior to tendering each civil works contract
(Paragraph 4.6.11);

(iii) submit an overall work program, within one (1) month of loan effectiveness,
for the activities described under the watershed protection sub-component
(paragraph 4.6.8);

(iv) provide evidence of the recruitment, within three (3) month of loan
effectiveness, of a procurement specialist, whose qualifications and experience
are acceptable to the Fund (paragraph 5.2.3);
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PROVISIONAL LIST OF GOODS AND SERVICES

- - - - - - - - - - - - NAKFA - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - UA - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Category F.E. L.C. TOT F.E. L.C. TOT ADF GOV

1. CIVIL WORKS:

1.1 Watershed Management 5.656 22.624 28.280 0.430 1.719 2.149 2.077 0.072

1.2 Agricultural Infrastructure 5.278 2.842 8.120 0.401 0.216 0.617 0.596 0.021

1.3 Rehabilitation of Water Supply Systems 46.965 15.655 62.620 3.569 1.190 4.759 4.599 0.160

1.4 Rehabilitation/Reconstructionj of Junior Secondary Schools 17.726 9.545 27.270 1.347 0.725 2.072 2.003 0.070

1.5 Teacher Training Centre 25.177 13.557 38.734 1.913 1.030 2.943 2.844 0.099

2. GOODS:

2.1 Equipment for Land Resources and Crop Production 26.119 0.000 26.119 1.985 0.000 1.985 1.985

2.2 Agricultural Inputs for Land Resources and Crop Production 11.211 0.000 11.211 0.852 0.000 0.852 0.852

2.3 Clinical Equipment for Animal Resources 3.951 0.000 3.951 0.300 0.000 0.300 0.300

2.4 Agricultural Inputs for Animal Resources 12.855 0.000 12.855 0.977 0.000 0.977 0.977

2.5 Furniture for Educational Facilities 3.016 2.010 5.026 0.229 0.153 0.382 0.382

2.6 Equipment for Educational Facilities 3.511 0.000 3.511 0.267 0.000 0.267 0.267

2.7 Equipment for Project Management 2.207 0.000 2.207 0.168 0.000 0.168 0.168

3. SERVICES:

3.1 Design and supervision of agricultural infrastructure 0.000 0.487 0.487 0.000 0.037 0.037 0.037

3.2 Supervision of civil works for water supplies 0.000 3.757 3.757 0.000 0.286 0.286 0.286

3.3 Design and supervision of educational facilities 0.000 6.284 6.284 0.000 0.478 0.478 0.478

3.4 Technical assistance for Project Management 1.030 0.000 1.030 0.078 0.000 0.078 0.078

4. MISCELLANOUS:

4.1 Training 0.000 0.808 0.808 0.000 0.061 0.061 0.061

4.2 Operating costs Project Management 0.000 11.952 11.952 0.000 0.908 0.908 0.908

Base Cost 164.701 89.521 254.222 12.516 6.803 19.319 17.474 1.844

Physical Contingencies 16.470 8.952 25.422 1.252 0.680 1.932 1.747 0.184

Price Contingencies 6.046 5.275 11.321 0.459 0.401 0.860 0.678 0.182

Total Cost 187.217 103.748 290.965 14.227 7.884 22.111 19.900 2.211
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Environmental Assessment of Category II

The Eritrean emergency reconstruction and rehabilitation project (ERRP) has been
assigned as a category II project because the environmental impacts associated with the
project will be limited, some positive, and specific mitigation measures are applied to
enhance the project. Among the program components identified for the ERRP, the Bank
will focus its intervention on the following two sectors: Agriculture and social protection.
The agriculture component will finance the purchase and distribution of seeds and
fertilizers, while the social protection component will focus on water supply and the
teachers' training college.

Below is the identification of environmental issues by project component and proposed
mitigation measures

Agriculture

Beyond the expansion of agriculture to forestland and excessive consumption of fuel
wood and charcoal, deforestation is also in part attributable to 3 decades of drawn-out
war during which trees were used for the construction of trenches and bridges. Between
1990 and 1995 the average rate of deforestation was estimated at 528,000 ha per year.
This figure is consired to be much higher in 2000 as the result of the latest conflict. This
situation has led to extensive damage to biodiversity of plant and animal life. In response
to the environmental concerns described herein, the Government is taking measures,
including the requirement for an environmental impact assessment for major
constructions, and the specification of mitigation measures for category II projects, as
compiled in the National Environmental Assessment Procedures and Guidelines.

Specifically, Government has taken steps both in protecting and enhancing the
environment. To this end, an important reforestation program is underway, involving the
relevant technical departments and experts, as well as the community, the Eritrean
farmers, and the students. The project will result in significant positive effect of the
environment through the substantial watershed management sub-component that will
bring about 2000 ha under the reafforestation scheme with species that are adaptable to
Eritrea. The Government has also prepared a rural energy program to provide alternative
energy sources to counter the adverse effects of over-dependence on fuel-wood.

Water supply

The three major issues needed to be addressed in water supply include: i) determining of
the site of the wholes, to prevent the risk arising from "natural" chemical contamination
(such as bone, muscles and skin diseases) and ensuring the quality of the ground water;
ii) determining the distance between the boreholes and households or public toilet
facilities; in order to keep the water safe, a distance of at least 60 meters is to be
observed, and the toilets must meet the minimum standards set respectively by the
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Departments of Public Health and Habitat; iii) rationing water supply or delivery by
sector, at different hours of the day, in order to optimize energy consumption and avoid
overcrowding at the pump sites.

On a positive side, by improving access to safe water supply and sanitation facilities, the
project will reduce dependence of polluted sources and the associated environmental
health problems, and at the same time reduce the associated water-washed diseases.

Education

The main issue related to the rehabilitation of Junior Secondary schools is the
maintenance of the building (including roof leaking and toilets) and the safe keeping of
laboratories and equipment, as well as chemical disposal. For the teacher training college,
the new construction, to the extent possible, should avoid clearing the existing forested
land. In the event natural vegetation is to be cleared, large trees must be preserved, and
re-vegetation need to be enforced immediately after construction.
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ERITREA - EMERGENCY RECONSTRUCTION PROGRAMME

Detailed Cost Estimates
(in NAKFA)

CATEGORIES OF EXPENDITURE
(A) Supervision and Design
(B) Civil Works
(C) Furniture
(D) Equipment
(E) Agricultural Inputs
(F) Training
(G) Operating Costs
(H) Technical Assistance

Unit Nos Unit cost Base cost Phy cont Sub-Total Price cont Total % of F.E. % of
Total

COMPONENT 1: AGRICULTURE

SUB-COMPONENT 1.1: Land Resources and Crop Production

(B) Civil Works
Watershed Management Lot

1 28,280,000 28,280,000 2,828,000 31,108,000 1,094,652 32,202,652
11.07%

Total: Civil Works (1.1)
28,280,000 2,828,000 31,108,000 1,094,652 32,202,652

20% 11.07%

(D) Equipment
Knapsac sprayers Nos

2,200 303 666,600 66,660 733,260 21,998 755,258
0.26%

Water pumps Nos
900 28,280 25,452,000 2,545,200 27,997,200 839,916 28,837,116

9.91%

Total: Equipment (1.1)
26,118,600 2,611,860 28,730,460 861,914 29,592,374

100% 10.17%

(E) Agricultural Inputs
Seeds mt

210 15,150 3,181,500 318,150 3,499,650 104,990 3,604,640
1.24%

Fertilizers mt
3,000 2,677 8,029,500 802,950 8,832,450 264,974 9,097,424

3.13%

Total: Agricultural Inputs (1.1)
11,211,000 1,121,100 12,332,100 369,963 12,702,063

100% 4.37%

TOTAL: SUB-COMPONENT 1.1
65,609,600 6,560,960 72,170,560 2,326,529 74,497,089

25.60%
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SUB-COMPONENT 1.2: Agricultural Infrastructure

(A) Supervision and Design
Design and Supervision: Agricultural Infrastructure (6% of civil
works)

Lot
1

487,224
487,224 48,722 535,946 56,857 592,803

0.20%

Total: Professional Services (1.2)
487,224 48,722 535,946 56,857 592,803

0% 0.20%

(B) Civil Works
Workshops, Stores, Offices, Veterinary Structures Lot

1 8,120,400 8,120,400 812,040 8,932,440 314,322 9,246,762
3.18%

Total: Civil Works (1.2)
8,120,400 812,040 8,932,440 314,322 9,246,762

65% 3.18%

TOTAL: SUB-COMPONENT 1.2
8,607,624 860,762 9,468,386 371,178 9,839,565

3.38%

SUB-COMPONENT 1.3: Animal Resources

(D) Equipment
Clinical equipment Lot

1 3,951,120 3,951,120 395,112 4,346,232 130,387 4,476,619
1.54%

Total: Equipment (1.3)
3,951,120 395,112 4,346,232 130,387 4,476,619

100% 1.54%

(E) Agricultural Inputs
Day-old chicks Nos

500,000
14.14

7,070,000 707,000 7,777,000 233,310 8,010,310
2.75%

Poultry feed Lot
1 1,896,780 1,896,780 189,678 2,086,458 62,594 2,149,052

0.74%

Poultry Housing Lot
1 749,925 749,925 74,993 824,918 24,748 849,665

0.29%

Drugs and vitamins Lot
1 1,537,220 1,537,220 153,722 1,690,942 50,728 1,741,670

0.60%

Vaccines Lot
1 1,600,850 1,600,850 160,085 1,760,935 52,828 1,813,763

0.62%

Total: Agricultural Inputs (1.3)
12,854,775 1,285,478 14,140,253 424,208 14,564,460

100% 5.01%

(F) Training
Production (200 persons @ 200 USD) Lot

1 404,000 404,000 40,400 444,400 44,095 488,495
0.17%

Animal health (200 persons @ 200 USD) Lot
1 404,000 404,000 40,400 444,400 44,095 488,495

0.17%

Total: Training (1.3)
808,000 80,800 888,800 88,190 976,990

0% 0.34%
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TOTAL: SUB-COMPONENT 1.3
17,613,895 1,761,390 19,375,285 642,784 20,018,069

6.88%

SUMMARY COSTS BY CATEGORY: COMPONENT 1 Base cost Phy cont Sub-Total Price cont Total % of F.E. % of
Total

(A) Supervision and Design
487,224 48,722 535,946 56,857 592,803

0% 0.20%

(B) Civil Works
36,400,400 3,640,040 40,040,440 1,408,974 41,449,414

30.0% 14.25%

(D) Equipment
30,069,720 3,006,972 33,076,692 992,301 34,068,993

100.0% 11.71%

(E) Agricultural Inputs
24,065,775 2,406,578 26,472,353 794,171 27,266,523

100.0% 9.37%

(F) Training
808,000 80,800 888,800 88,190 976,990

0.0% 0.34%

TOTAL: COMPONENT 1
91,831,119 9,183,112 101,014,231 3,340,492 104,354,722

COMPONENT 2: SOCIAL PROTECTION

SUB-COMPONENT 2.1: Rural Water Supply

(A) Supervision and Design
Supervision: Water Supply Systems (6% of Civil Works Costs) Lot

1
3,757,200

3,757,200 375,720 4,132,920 438,446 4,571,366
1.57%

Total: Professional Services (2.1)
3,757,200 375,720 4,132,920 438,446 4,571,366

0% 1.57%

(B) Civil Works
Rehabilitation of water supply systems (three provincial towns) Lot

1
62,620,000

62,620,000 6,262,000 68,882,000 2,423,873 71,305,873
24.51%

Total: Civil Works (2.1)
62,620,000 6,262,000 68,882,000 2,423,873 71,305,873

75% 24.51%

TOTAL: SUB-COMPONENT 2.1
66,377,200 6,637,720 73,014,920 2,862,319 75,877,239

26.08%

SUB-COMPONENT 2.2: Educational Facilities

(A) Supervision and Design
Supervision of Junior Secondary Schools (6% of constr. Cost) Lot

1
1,636,200

1,636,200 163,620 1,799,820 190,936 1,990,756
0.68%

Design and Supervision of Teacher Training Centre (12% of
constr. Cost)

Lot
1

4,648,020
4,648,020 464,802 5,112,822 542,400 5,655,222

1.94%
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Total: Professional Services (2.2)
6,284,220 628,422 6,912,642 733,336 7,645,978

0% 2.63%

(B) Civil Works

Rehabilitation/Reconstruction of JSSs
Gergef JSS, Gash-Barka Region Lot

1
4,545,000

4,545,000 454,500 4,999,500 175,926 5,175,426
1.78%

Indagerish JSS, Adi-Quala, Debub Region Lot
1

4,545,000
4,545,000 454,500 4,999,500 175,926 5,175,426

1.78%

Adi-Nala JSS, Mai-Mine, Debub Region Lot
1

4,545,000
4,545,000 454,500 4,999,500 175,926 5,175,426

1.78%

Adi-Ahsaa JSS, Areza, Debub Region Lot
1

4,545,000
4,545,000 454,500 4,999,500 175,926 5,175,426

1.78%

Adi-Nebri JSS, Mai-Aini, Debub Region Lot
1

4,545,000
4,545,000 454,500 4,999,500 175,926 5,175,426

1.78%

Kinafna JSS, Mai-Aini, Debub Region Lot
1

4,545,000
4,545,000 454,500 4,999,500 175,926 5,175,426

1.78%

Sub-total: Rehabilitation/Reconstrtuction of JSSs
27,270,000 2,727,000 29,997,000 1,055,558 31,052,558

10.67%

Construction of Teacher Training College
Adi Keith TTC Lot

1 38,733,500 38,733,500 3,873,350 42,606,850 1,499,283 44,106,133
15.16%

Sub-total: Construction of Teacher Training Centre
38,733,500 3,873,350 42,606,850 1,499,283 44,106,133

15.16%

Total: Civil Works (2.2)
66,003,500 6,600,350 72,603,850 2,554,840 75,158,690

65% 25.83%

(C) Furniture
Furniture for Junior Secondary Schools Lot

6 353,500 2,121,000 212,100 2,333,100 82,099 2,415,199
0.83%

Furniture for Adi Keith TTC (7.5% of constr. Cost) Lot
1 2,905,013 2,905,013 290,501 3,195,514 112,446 3,307,960

1.14%

Total: Furniture (2.2)
5,026,013 502,601 5,528,614 194,545 5,723,159

60% 1.97%

(D) Equipment
Equipment for Junior Secondary Schools Lot

6 101,000 606,000 60,600 666,600 23,457 690,057
0.24%

Equipment for Adi Keith TTC (7.5% of constr. Cost) Lot
1 2,905,013 2,905,013 290,501 3,195,514 112,446 3,307,960

1.14%

Total: Equipment (2.2)
3,511,013 351,101 3,862,114 135,903 3,998,017

100% 1.37%
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TOTAL: SUB-COMPONENT 2.2
80,824,745 8,082,475 88,907,220 3,618,625 92,525,844

31.80%

SUMMARY COSTS BY CATEGORY: COMPONENT 2 Base cost Phy cont Sub-Total Price cont Total % of F.E. % of
Total

(A) Supervision and Design
10,041,420 1,004,142 11,045,562 1,171,783 12,217,345

0.0% 4.20%

(B) Civil Works
128,623,500 12,862,350 141,485,850 4,978,713 146,464,563

69.9% 50.34%

(C) Furniture
5,026,013 502,601 5,528,614 194,545 5,723,159

60.0% 1.97%

(D) Equipment
3,511,013 351,101 3,862,114 135,903 3,998,017

100.0% 1.37%

TOTAL: COMPONENT 2
147,201,945 14,720,195 161,922,140 6,480,944 168,403,084

65.2% 57.88%

COMPONENT 3: PROJECT MANAGEMENT

(D) Equipment
Vehicles for PIU Agriculture Nos

6 303,000 1,818,000 181,800 1,999,800 53,914 2,053,714
0.71%

Computers and software for PIU Agriculture Nos
6 30,300 181,800 18,180 199,980 5,391 205,371

0.07%

Photocopiers for PIU Agriculture Nos
3 30,300 90,900 9,090 99,990 2,696 102,686

0.04%

Fax machines for PIU Agriculture Nos
3 5,050 15,150 1,515 16,665 449 17,114

0.01%

General office equipment for PIU Agriculture Lots
4 25,250 101,000 10,100 111,100 2,995 114,095

0.04%

Total: Equipment (Component 3)
2,206,850 220,685 2,427,535 65,446 2,492,981

100% 0.86%

(G) Operating Costs
Management costs PIU Agriculture (4.5% of Comp.1) Lot

1
4,132,400

4,132,400 413,240 4,545,640 482,230 5,027,870
1.73%

Management costs ECDF (4.5% of Comp. 2) Lot
1

6,624,088
6,624,088 662,409 7,286,496 772,997 8,059,494

2.77%

Management costs PMU MOF (0.5% of Comp. 1+2) Lot
1 1,195,165 1,195,165 119,517 1,314,682 139,470 1,454,152

0.50%

Total: Operating Costs (Component 3)
11,951,653 1,195,165 13,146,819 1,394,697 14,541,515

0.0% 5.00%

(H) Technical Assistance
Procurement Expert (Component 1) mnts

6 121,200 727,200 72,720 799,920 28,148 828,068
0.28%

Auditing Firm for Yearly Project Accounts Auditing Lots 0.12%



ANNEX 6

2 151,500 303,000 30,300 333,300 11,728 345,028
Total: Technical Assistance (Component 3)

1,030,200 103,020 1,133,220 39,877 1,173,097
100% 0.40%

SUMMARY COSTS BY CATEGORY: COMPONENT 3 Base cost Phy cont Sub-Total Price cont Total % of F.E. % of
Total

(D) Equipment
2,206,850 220,685 2,427,535 65,446 2,492,981

100.0% 0.86%

(G) Operating Costs
11,951,653 1,195,165 13,146,819 1,394,697 14,541,515

0.0% 5.00%

(H) Technical Assistance
1,030,200 103,020 1,133,220 39,877 1,173,097

100.0% 0.40%

TOTAL: COMPONENT 3
15,188,703 1,518,870 16,707,574 1,500,020 18,207,593

20.1% 6.26%

SUMMARY COSTS BY CATEGORY: TOTAL PROJECT
Base cost Phy cont Sub-Total Price cont Total % of F.E. % of

Total
(A) Supervision and Design

10,528,644 1,052,864 11,581,508 1,228,639 12,810,147
0.0% 4.40%

(B) Civil Works
165,023,900 16,502,390 181,526,290 6,387,687 187,913,977

61.1% 64.58%

(C) Furniture
5,026,013 502,601 5,528,614 194,545 5,723,159

60.0% 1.97%

(D) Equipment
35,787,583 3,578,758 39,366,341 1,193,650 40,559,991

100.0% 13.94%

(E) Agricultural Inputs
24,065,775 2,406,578 26,472,353 794,171 27,266,523

100.0% 9.37%

(F) Training
808,000 80,800 888,800 88,190 976,990

0.0% 0.34%

(G) Operating Costs
11,951,653 1,195,165 13,146,819 1,394,697 14,541,515

0.0% 5.00%

(H) Technical Assistance
1,030,200 103,020 1,133,220 39,877 1,173,097

100.0% 0.40%

TOTAL PROJECT COSTS
254,221,767 25,422,177 279,643,944 11,321,455 290,965,399

64.3% 100.00%

% of Base Cost 100.0% 10.0% 110.0% 4.5% 114.5%
% of Total Cost 87.4% 8.7% 96.1% 3.9% 100.0%

In UA 19,318,657 1,931,866 21,250,523 860,333 22,110,856



ANNEX 7

Summary of Existing Bank Portfolio in Eritrea as at 31 December 2000

Project Title Date
Approved

Commitment

(UA Million)*
Disbursement
UA Million ( %)

Status/
Remarks

RRPE (Roads Component) 11 September 1996 ADF: 5.53 5.21 (94%) Project is almost completed. Part of the road maintenance
equipment procured with the loan was damaged by the
conflict.

Central Highlands Irrigated
Horticulture Development

12 December 1996 ADF: 8.50 0.56 (7%) The project was recently restructed to include the
development of downstram irrigation facilities on existing
dams.

National Livestock Development 19 November 1997 ADF: 10.02 2.87 (34%) Project implementation is progressing satisfactorily.

Fisheries Infrastructures Development 19 November 1997 ADF: 11.50 2.22 (2%) Project implementation is progressing satisfactorily.

Barentu-Omhajer Road Study 05 November 1997 TAF: 0.97 0.00 (0%) Implementation stalled in view of the border conflict, as it
has not been possible to undertake the necessary pretender
visit. The process of the cancellation of the grant has been
initiated.

Economic and Financial Management
Programme.

17 June 1998 TAF: 1.07 0.14 (13%) Project implementation is progressing satisfactorily.

Asmara Infrastructure Development
Study

13 December 2000 TAF 1.93 0.00 (O%) Study has since been launched and implementation is
expected to start in 2nd Quarter 2001


